TRUST INDENTURE

BETWEEN

MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

AND

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., AS TRUSTEE

MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY REVENUE BONDS TAXABLE SERIES 2011B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I DEFINITIO	ONS AND RULES OF CONSTRUCTION1			
Section 1.1	Definitions1			
Section 1.2	Rules of Construction			
ARTICLE II ESTABLISHMENT OF TRUST 12				
Section 2.1	Establishment of Trust			
ARTICLE III GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BONDS 12				
Section 3.1	Authority for Indenture			
Section 3.2	Indenture Constitutes Contract			
Section 3.3	Authorization of Bonds; Form and Details of Bonds; Advances of Principal			
Section 3.4	Payment of Bonds; Special Obligations14			
Section 3.5	Execution of Bonds14			
Section 3.6	Authentication of Bonds15			
Section 3.7	Registration, Transfer and Exchange15			
Section 3.8	Charges for Exchange or Transfer16			
Section 3.9	Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds16			
Section 3.10	Destruction of Bonds17			
Section 3.11	Application of Proceeds of Bonds17			
ARTICLE IV REDEMPTION OF BONDS 17				
Section 4.1	Redemption of Bonds17			
Section 4.2	Optional Redemption of Bonds17			
Section 4.3	Special Mandatory Redemption17			
Section 4.4	Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption18			
Section 4.5	Selection of Bonds for Redemption18			
Section 4.6	Notice of Redemption			
Section 4.7	Payment of Redeemed Bonds 19			
ARTICLE V ISSUANCE OF BONDS				
Section 5.1	Issuance of Bonds			

	Section 5.2	Security for Bonds	20
	Section 5.3	Conditions of Issuing Bonds	20
ARTI	CLE VI PROJECT	'FUND	21
	Section 6.1	Project Fund	21
	Section 6.2	Payments from Project Fund	21
	Section 6.3	Disposition of Balance in Project Fund	22
	Section 6.4	Net Proceeds Account	22
ARTI	CLE VII FUNDS A	AND ACCOUNTS	23
	Section 7.1	Establishment of Funds	23
	Section 7.2	Revenue Fund	23
	Section 7.3	Bond Fund	24
	Section 7.4	Administrative Expense Fund	25
	Section 7.5	Disposition of Balances in Funds	25
ARTI	CLE VIII INVEST	MENT OF FUNDS	25
	Section 8.1	Investment of Funds	25
	Section 8.2	Valuation of Investments	26
	Section 8.3	Security for Deposits	26
	Section 8.4	Investments through Trustee's Bond Department	26
ARTI	CLE IX GENERA	L COVENANTS OF THE AUTHORITY	26
	Section 9.1	Payment of Bonds	26
	Section 9.2	Covenants and Representations	26
	Section 9.3	Collection of Pledged Revenues	27
	Section 9.4	Covenant to Collect Delinquent Amounts	27
	Section 9.5	No Encumbrances	28
	Section 9.6	Trustee May Enforce Authority's Rights to Pledged Revenues	28
	Section 9.7	Further Assurances	28
	Section 9.8	Financial Records and Statements	28
	Section 9.9	Compliance with Laws	28
ARTI	CLE X THE ADM	INISTRATOR	29
	Section 10.1	Appointment of Administrator	29
	Section 10.2	Duties of Administrator	29

Section 10.3	Qualifications, Resignation, Removal and Appointment of Successor Administrator	29
Section 10.4	Rights of Administrator	30
ARTICLE XI DEFAULT	TS AND REMEDIES	30
Section 11.1	Events of Default	30
Section 11.2	No Acceleration	30
Section 11.3	Other Remedies; Rights of Owners	31
Section 11.4	Effect of Discontinuance or Abandonment	31
Section 11.5	Rights of Owners	31
Section 11.6	Restriction on Owners' Action	31
Section 11.7	Power of Trustee to Enforce	32
Section 11.8	Remedies Not Exclusive	32
Section 11.9	Waiver of Events of Default; Effect of Waiver	32
Section 11.10	Application of Money	32
Section 11.11	Notice of Certain Defaults; Opportunity to Cure Such Defaults	33
ARTICLE XII TRUSTE	E AND PAYING AGENT	34
Section 12.1	Appointment and Acceptance of Duties	34
Section 12.1 Section 12.2	Appointment and Acceptance of Duties	
		34
Section 12.2	Responsibilities	34 34
Section 12.2 Section 12.3	Responsibilities	34 34 36
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4	Responsibilities	34 34 36 36
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5	Responsibilities	34 34 36 36
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3	 34 34 36 36 36 36
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3	 34 34 36 36 36 36 36
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7 Section 12.8	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3 Limitation of Liability 3	 34 34 36 36 36 36 36 37
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7 Section 12.8 Section 12.9	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3 Limitation of Liability 3 Ownership of Bonds 3	 34 34 36 36 36 36 36 37 37
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7 Section 12.8 Section 12.9 Section 12.10	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3 Limitation of Liability 3 Ownership of Bonds 3 No Duty to Invest 3	 34 34 36 36 36 36 36 37 37 37
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7 Section 12.7 Section 12.8 Section 12.9 Section 12.10 Section 12.11	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3 Limitation of Liability 3 Ownership of Bonds 3 No Duty to Invest 3 Reports by Trustee 3	34 36 36 36 36 36 37 37 37
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7 Section 12.7 Section 12.8 Section 12.9 Section 12.10 Section 12.11 Section 12.12	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3 Limitation of Liability 3 Ownership of Bonds 3 No Duty to Invest 3 Resignation 3 Resignation 3	34 36 36 36 36 36 36 37 37 37 37 37
Section 12.2 Section 12.3 Section 12.4 Section 12.5 Section 12.6 Section 12.7 Section 12.7 Section 12.8 Section 12.9 Section 12.10 Section 12.11 Section 12.12 Section 12.13	Responsibilities 3 Powers 3 Compensation; Indemnification 3 No Duty to Maintain Insurance 3 Notice of Event of Default 3 Action Upon Default 3 Limitation of Liability 3 Ownership of Bonds 3 No Duty to Invest 3 Resignation 3 Removal 3	34 34 36 36 36 36 36 37 37 37 37 37 38 38

Section 12.17	Acceptance by Successor Trustee	38
Section 12.18	Merger or Consolidation	39
Section 12.19	Action Upon Event of Default	39
Section 12.20	Notice of Occurrence of Event of Default	39
Section 12.21	Intervention by Trustee	39
Section 12.22	Appointment of and Acceptance of Paying Agent	39
Section 12.23	Resignation or Removal of Paying Agent; Appointment of Successor	39
	TION OF INSTRUMENTS BY OWNERS AND PROOF OF IERSHIP OF BONDS	40
Section 13.1	Execution of Consents, Etc.	40
Section 13.2	Other Evidence	40
	ICATION OF INDENTURE AND SUPPLEMENTAL	41
Section 14.1	Supplemental Indentures Without Consent of Owners	41
Section 14.2	Supplemental Indentures With Consent of Owners	42
Section 14.3	Trustee Authorized to Enter Into Supplemental Indenture	42
Section 14.4	Opinion of Counsel	43
ARTICLE XV DISCHA	RGE OF INDENTURE	43
Section 15.1	Discharge of Indenture	43
Section 15.2	Bonds Deemed to be Paid	43
ARTICLE XVI MISCE	LLANEOUS	44
Section 16.1	Limitation of Liability of Directors, Officers, etc., of Authority and the Trustee	
Section 16.2	Interested Parties	44
Section 16.3	Severability of Invalid Provisions	44
Section 16.4	Notice	44
Section 16.5	Counterparts	45
Section 16.6	Governing Law	45
Section 16.7	Successors and Assigns	45

Exhibit A – Form of Bond Exhibit B – Purchaser's Letter

TRUST INDENTURE

THIS TRUST INDENTURE is made as of ______1, 2011, between MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the "Authority"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., a national banking association, as trustee (in such capacity, the "Trustee").

The Authority is a duly organized community development authority created pursuant to the Virginia Water and Waste Authorities Act, Chapter 51, Title 15.2, Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended (the "Act"). Pursuant to the Act, the Authority is authorized, among other things, to acquire, establish, construct, equip, operate and maintain certain infrastructure improvements benefiting property within the Authority district and to issue its revenue bonds to pay the costs associated with such improvements. The Act further authorizes the Authority to finance such improvements by special assessments imposed on property within the Authority's boundaries.

The Authority proposes to issue its Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2011B in the principal amount of \$______ (referred to herein as the "Bonds") (i) to finance the costs of certain infrastructure improvements as described herein, (ii) to fund certain Administrative Expenses, and (iii) to pay the costs of issuing the Bonds. The Authority proposes to provide for a special assessment on the taxable property within the Authority's boundaries to be imposed and collected to pay the Bonds.

All things necessary to make the Bonds valid and binding limited obligations of the Authority, when authenticated by the Trustee and issued as provided in this Indenture, and to constitute this Indenture a valid and binding agreement securing the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds have been done and performed. The execution and delivery of this Indenture and the execution and issuance of the Bonds have in all respects been duly authorized.

The Authority covenants and agrees with the Trustee and the owners, from time to time, of the Bonds, as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS AND RULES OF CONSTRUCTION

Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. The terms set forth below will have the following meanings in this Indenture unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"Accredited Investor" has the meaning set forth in Section 2(15) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Act" means the Virginia Water and Waste Authorities Act, Chapter 51, Title 15.2 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended.

"Administrative Expenses" means costs directly related to the administration of the Authority, including the costs of computing the Special Assessments and the Special Taxes and preparing the annual Special Assessment or Special Tax collection schedules and the costs of collecting the Special Assessments and the Special Taxes (whether by the County or otherwise); the costs of remitting the Pledged Revenues to the Trustee; the fees and costs of the Trustee (including its legal counsel) in the discharge of the duties required of it under this Indenture; the fees and costs of the Administrator in the discharge of the duties required of it under this Indenture and the Administrator Agreement; any administrative expenses of the Authority (including costs of official meetings of the Authority, fees paid to its board members and to its legal counsel and other consultants and advisors); and the costs of the County or the Administrator related to any appeal of the Special Assessments or the Special Taxes. Administrative Expenses shall also include amounts advanced or costs incurred by the County, the Authority or the Administrator for any administrative purpose of the Authority, including costs in connection with establishing the Authority, costs related to assessing and collecting Pledged Revenues and prepayments of Special Assessments or Special Taxes, recordings or other filings related to such prepayments and satisfaction of Special Assessments or the Special Taxes, and the costs incurred by the Administrator or the County, if any, in connection with collection or foreclosure of delinquent Special Assessments or Special Taxes.

"Administrative Expense Fund" means the fund by that name established by Section 7.1 hereof.

"Administrator" means the entity selected by the Authority to perform any and all tasks set forth in Section 10.2 hereof and those tasks specified in the Administrator Agreement, initially, MuniCap, Inc., a Maryland corporation.

"Administrator Agreement" means the Agreement for Administrative Services, dated as of ______ 1, 2011, by and between the Authority and the Administrator, as such Agreement may be amended from time to time.

"Advance" means each advance of a portion of the principal amount of the Bonds made by the Purchaser pursuant to the terms hereof on or before the Full Funding Date.

"Advance Termination Notice" means the notice of the Purchaser and the Developer, on behalf of the Authority, with the concurrence of the Land Owners, (i) stating that no further Advances will be made, (ii) setting forth the final Principal Amount, and (iii) setting forth the manner in which the deemed redemption amount shall be applied against and allocated among the Special Assessments for designated Parcels.

"Affiliate of the Owner" means any entity of which the ultimate parent [corporation] is the same as that of ______ (or any successor to _____, as the initial Owner), including such parent [corporation].

"Authority" or "District" means Mosaic District Community Development Authority, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

"Authorized Authority Representative" means the Chairman or Vice Chairman of the Authority, or any person or persons designated to act on behalf of the Authority by a certificate signed by the Chairman and filed with the Trustee.

"Authorized Denominations" means denominations of \$100,000 principal amount or any integral multiple of \$1,000 in excess of \$100,000; provided that if necessary pursuant to Section 4.2, 4.3 or 4.4, a Bond or Bonds in the principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion, but not less than \$1,000 may be issued.

"Authority-Owned Facilities" means those Facilities owned by the Authority and financed as a whole or in part with the proceeds of the Bonds.

"Bond" or "Bonds" means the Bonds issued pursuant to this Indenture, but will not include any subordinate debt or any bonds or other evidence of indebtedness of the Authority issued from time to time under any other indenture, trust agreement, resolution or similar instrument and does not include the Series 2011A Bonds.

"Bond Counsel" means Sidley Austin LLP or any other attorney or a firm of attorneys (designated by the Authority) of nationally recognized standing in matters pertaining to the validity of and the tax-exempt nature of interest on bonds issued by states and their political subdivisions, duly admitted to the practice of law before the highest court of any state of the United States of America.

"Bond Fund" means the fund established by Section 7.1.

"Business Day" means any day other than (i) a Saturday or Sunday, (ii) a day on which commercial banks in the Commonwealth, or the jurisdiction in which the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee or the Paying Agent is located, are authorized by law to close, (iii) a day on which the New York Stock Exchange is closed, or (iv) such other days as may be specified in a Supplemental Indenture.

"Chairman" means the Chairman of the Authority.

"Closing" means the date the Bonds are issued and delivered by the Authority to the initial Owner thereof against payment for the first Advance with respect thereto.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, including applicable regulations and revenue rulings, and any successor codification.

"Commonwealth" means the Commonwealth of Virginia.

"Completion Date" means the date of completion of the Facilities as determined under Section 6.3.

"Cost" or "Cost of the Facilities" means all costs incurred by or on behalf of the Authority in connection with the acquisition, expansion, construction, development, improvement, equipping, planning and financing of the Facilities or any portion of the Facilities, including, without limitation, the payment or reimbursement of costs of issuance of the Bonds, including without limitation the reasonable costs of legal and financial consultants incurred by the Authority, the County, the Developer and the Trustee in connection with the creation of the Authority and the issuance of the Bonds, and the funding of such funds and accounts as are provided in this Indenture, the cost of all lands, properties, rights, easements, franchises and permits acquired, the cost of all machinery and equipment, financing charges, interest prior to and during construction and for up to approximately one year after completion of construction, cost of engineering and legal expenses, plans, specifications and other expenses necessary or incident to construction of the Facilities.

"Counsel" means such attorney or firm of attorneys selected or approved by the Authority who are duly admitted to practice law before the highest court of any state of the United States of America, who, unless otherwise provided in this Indenture, may be an employee of the Authority or the County or an employee or officer of the Trustee.

"County" means the County of Fairfax, Virginia.

"County Representative" means the County Administrator or such officer's designee.

"Delinquent Payments Account" means the Delinquent Payments Account in the Revenue Fund established by Section 7.1.

"Developer" means, collectively, Eskridge (E&A), LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company, or its successors and assigns, and Eskridge Properties (E&A), LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company, or its successors and assigns.

"Development Agreement" means the Development/Acquisition and Financing Agreement, dated as of ______ 1, 2011, by and among the Authority, the County and the Developer, as such Agreement may be amended from time to time.

"District" means the Mosaic District, the portion of the County comprising the Authority.

"Engineer" means any independent engineering or architectural firm or individual architect or engineer retained or approved by the Authority as Engineer for purposes of this Indenture, which Engineer may be an employee of the Authority or the County, unless otherwise provided in this Indenture.

"Event of Default" means any Event of Default specified in Section 11.1.

"Facilities" means the Infrastructure, as defined in the Petition and financed with proceeds of the Bonds.

"Fiscal Year" means the period of twelve months beginning each July 1 and ending each June 30 or such other period of twelve months as may be established by the Authority as its annual accounting period.

"Fitch" means Fitch, Inc., its successors and assigns, and, if such corporation shall for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "Fitch" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized rating agency designated by the Authority. "Full Funding Date" means the earlier of (i) [March 1, 2014], and (ii) the date the Trustee receives the Advance Termination Notice.

"Government Certificates" mean certificates representing ownership of either United States Treasury bond principal at maturity or coupons for accrued periods of interest, which bonds or coupons are held by a bank or trust company, organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America or any of its states acceptable to the Trustee and the Authority, in the capacity of custodian independent of the seller of the certificates.

"Government Obligations" mean bonds, notes and other obligations of the United States and securities unconditionally guaranteed as to the payment of principal and interest by the United States of America or any agency thereof. Such evidences of indebtedness may be held directly, or in the form of repurchase agreements collateralized by such debt securities, or in the form of securities of any open-end or closed-end management type investment company or investment trust registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, provided that the portfolio of such investment company or investment trust is limited to such evidences of indebtedness, or repurchase agreements collateralized by such debt securities, or securities of other such investment companies or investment trusts whose portfolios are so restricted.

"Indenture" means this Trust Indenture, between the Authority and the Trustee, as it may be modified, altered, amended and supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms.

"Interest Account" means the Interest Account of the Bond Fund established by Section 7.1.

"Interest Payment Date" means March 5 of each year, commencing March 5, 2012.

"Land Owner" means any Person that owns land within the District.

"Majority Holders" means the Beneficial Owners of more than 50% of the aggregate principal amount of Bonds Outstanding.

"Mandatory Prepayments" means prepayments of the Special Assessments required by the provisions of Section J of the RMA.

"Memorandum of Understanding" means the Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of May 12, 2010, as amended and restated as of ______, 2011, among the Authority, the Land Owners, the Developer and the County, as such Memorandum may be amended from time to time.

"Moody's" means Moody's Investors Service, Inc., its successors and assigns, and, if such corporation shall for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "Moody's" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized rating agency designated by the Authority.

"Net Proceeds" mean the proceeds from any insurance recovery or condemnation award in respect of Authority-Owned Facilities that are deposited by or on behalf of the Authority with the Trustee and remaining after payment of attorneys' fees, costs and expenses, fees and expenses of the Authority and the Trustee and all other expenses incurred in collection of the gross proceeds.

"Net Proceeds Account" means the Net Proceeds Account of the Project Fund established by Section 7.1.

"Opinion of Counsel" means a written opinion of any Counsel, in form and substance acceptable to the Trustee.

"Ordinance" means the ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County on April 27, 2009, authorizing the creation of the Authority and the District, as amended by ordinance adopted April 27, 2010.

"Outstanding" means, at any date, the aggregate of all Bonds authorized, issued, authenticated and delivered under this Indenture, except:

(a) Bonds cancelled or surrendered to the Paying Agent for cancellation;

(b) Bonds deemed to have been paid as provided in Section 15.1 or 15.2;

and

(c) Bonds in lieu of or in substitution for which other Bonds have been authenticated and delivered pursuant to this Indenture unless proof satisfactory to the Paying Agent is presented that any such Bond is held by a bona fide Owner.

Bonds that are owned by the Authority will be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of any determination hereunder; provided, however, that for the purpose of determining whether the Trustee will be protected in relying upon any request, demand, authorization, direction, notice, consent or waiver, only Bonds that a Responsible Officer of the Trustee actually knows to be so owned will be disregarded.

"Owner" means the Person in whose name a particular Bond is registered on the records of the Paying Agent.

"Parcel" means a lot or parcel of land with a tax map identification number assigned by the County for real property tax purposes.

"Paying Agent" means any paying agent for the Bonds (and may include the Trustee) and its successor or successors appointed pursuant to the provisions of any Supplemental Indenture. Unless otherwise provided in a Supplemental Indenture, the Trustee will be the Paying Agent.

"Permitted Investments" means, subject to the provisions of Chapter 45, Title 2.2, Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, entitled "Investment of Public Funds Act" (the "Investment Act"), any obligations listed below, to the extent permitted by law, as such law may be amended from time to time:

(a) Bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness to which the full faith and credit of the Commonwealth is pledged for the payment of principal and interest or

which are unconditionally guaranteed as to the payment of principal and interest by the Commonwealth;

- (b) Government Obligations;
- (c) Government Certificates;

(d) Bonds, notes and other evidence of indebtedness of any county, city, town, district, authority or other public body of the Commonwealth upon which there is no default; provided that such bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness are either direct obligations of, or unconditionally guaranteed by the county, city, town, district, authority or other public body and revenue bonds issued by agencies or authorities of the Commonwealth or its political subdivisions upon which there is no default that are rated in one of the two highest debt rating categories by both of the Rating Agencies, without regard to any refinement or gradation of such rating category by numerical modifier or otherwise;

(e) Savings accounts and time deposits in any bank, including the Trustee and its affiliates, or savings institution within the Commonwealth, provided that the funds are secured in the manner required by the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (Chapter 44 of Title 2.2 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended) or any successor legislation;

(f) Bonds and other obligations issued, guaranteed or assumed by the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, Asian Development Bank or African Development Bank;

(g) "Prime quality" commercial paper, with a maturity of 270 days or less, of issuing corporations organized under the laws of the United States, or of any state thereof, including paper issued by banks and bank holding companies. "Prime quality" shall be as rated by at least two of the following: Moody's, within its NCO/Moody's rating of prime 1, by S&P, within its rating of A-1, by Fitch, within its rating of F-1, or by their corporate successors, provided that at the time of any such investment:

(1) The issuing corporation, or its guarantor, has a net worth of at least \$50,000,000; and

(2) The net income of the issuing corporation, or its guarantor, has averaged \$3,000,000 per year for the previous five years; and

(3) All existing senior bonded indebtedness of the issuer, or its guarantor, is rated A or better by at least two of the following: Moody's, S&P or Fitch;

provided that, not more than 35% of the total funds held under this Indenture may be invested in commercial paper, and not more than five percent of the total funds held under this Indenture may be invested in commercial paper of any one issuing corporation;

(h) Corporate notes with a rating at least Aa by Moody's and AA by S&P's without regard to any numerical refinement or gradation of such rating category by numerical modifier or otherwise, with a maturity of not more than five years;

provided that, not more than 35% of the total funds held under this Indenture may be invested in corporate notes, and not more than five percent of the total funds held under this Indenture may be invested in corporate notes of any one issuing corporation;

(i) Direct and general obligations of any state of the United States to the payment of principal of and interest on which the full faith and credit of such state is pledged, upon which there is no default and upon which there has been no default for more than 90 days; provided that within the 20 preceding fiscal years such state has not been in default for more than 90 days in the payment of any debt of such state, if at the time of their purchase such obligations are rated in either of the two highest rating categories by either Rating Agency;

(j) Certificates of deposit and negotiable bank deposit notes of domestic banks and domestic offices of foreign banks with a rating of at least A-1 by S&P and P-1 by Moody's for maturities of one year or less and a rating of at least AA by S&P and Aa by Moody's for maturities longer than one year and not exceeding five years;

(k) Banker's acceptances, as permitted by the Investment Act, with banks rated in one of the two highest debt rating categories by both of the Rating Agencies, without regard to any refinement or gradation of such rating category by numerical modifier or otherwise; and

(1) Such other investments as may be permitted by the Investment Act; as certified by the Authority and the Trustee provided they are rated in one of the two highest debt or other rating categories by both of the Rating Agencies without regard to any numerical refinement or other gradation of such rating.

Any money held by the Trustee in the Bond Fund will be separately invested and reinvested by the Trustee, at the written request of and as directed by an Authorized Authority Representative, only in investments described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) above, which are at the time legal investments for public sinking funds under the Investment Act, or any subsequent provisions of law applicable to such investments or in repurchase agreements meeting the requirements set forth in this section.

Investment in a money market fund or in the shares of any other management type investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, the investments of which fund or company are exclusively in obligations or securities described above, will be considered investments in obligations described in such paragraphs, including any such fund maintained by the Trustee (including any proprietary mutual fund of the Trustee or any affiliate of the Trustee for which the Trustee or an affiliate of the Trustee serves as investment advisor or provides other services to such mutual fund and receives reasonable compensation therefor).

The Trustee, at the prior written direction of the Authority, may make Permitted Investments through the Virginia State Non-Arbitrage Program.

Any investments described above may be purchased by the Trustee at the written direction of the Authority pursuant to a repurchase agreement that is collateralized with securities described above, or in the case of any investments of the Bond Fund collateralized only in investments described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) above, with any domestic or foreign bank, insurance company or corporation the long-term debt or claims paying ability of which, or, in the case of a guaranteed corporation the long-term debt, or, in the case of a monoline financial guaranty insurance company, claims paying ability, of the guarantor is rated in at least the double A category by both Rating Agencies. Such repurchase agreement will be considered a purchase of the investments even if title to and/or possession of the investments is not transferred to the Trustee so long as (i) the repurchase obligation is collateralized by the investments themselves, (ii) the investments have a fair market value determined at least weekly at least equal to 101% of the amount invested in the repurchase agreement, and any failure to maintain the fair market value of the investments at such level will require the Trustee to give notice to the other party to the agreement to correct the deficiency and if not corrected to liquidate the collateral, (iii) the investments are held by the Trustee or an agent acting for the Trustee, (iv) the investments are not subject to liens or claims of third parties, and (v) a perfected security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code of Virginia or book entry procedures prescribed at 31 C.F.R. 306.1 et seq. or 31 C.F.R. 350.0 et seq., as amended, in the investments is created for the benefit of the Owners. In the event the fair market value of the investments falls below the amount set forth in clause (ii) of the preceding sentence, and such deficiency is not cured by the next Business Day, the Trustee shall reduce such investments to cash.

If such investments are held by a third-party, they shall be held as agent for the benefit of the Trustee as fiduciary for the Owners and not as agent for the bank serving as Trustee in its commercial capacity or any other party and shall be segregated from securities owned generally by such third party or bank.

The Trustee shall not be responsible for determining whether any investment that it is directed to make by the Authority is permitted by law.

"Person" means an individual, a corporation, a partnership, a general partner of a partnership, an association, a joint stock company, a trust, any unincorporated organization, or a governmental entity.

"Petition" means the Petition, dated February 10, 2009, to create the Authority.

"Pledged Revenues" means Special Assessment Revenues and Special Tax Revenues, including, without limitation, any investment earnings thereon, but not including amounts in the Net Proceeds Account or the Administrative Expense Fund.

"Prepayments" means any Special Assessment, or portion thereof, which is paid to the Authority before such amount becomes due, including Mandatory Prepayments.

"Principal Account" means the Principal Account of the Bond Fund established by Section 7.1.

"Principal Amount" means the aggregate amount of Advances made on or before the Full Funding Date. "Principal Payment Date" means any date on which a payment of principal (including any sinking fund installment) of the Bonds is due.

"Project Fund" means the fund established in Section 7.1.

"Purchaser" means _____, the initial Owner of the Bonds, and any subsequent Owner that agrees to make Advances in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture.

"Qualified Institutional Buyer" has the meaning set forth in Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Rating Agency" means Moody's and S&P, or either of them and their successors and assigns. If either Moody's or S&P does not provide a rating for a certain purpose under this Indenture, Fitch, or its successors and assigns may be used in lieu of Moody's or S&P, but not both.

"Redemption Account" means the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund established by Section 7.1.

"Responsible Officer" means, when used with respect to the Trustee, any vice president, assistant vice president, senior associate or other officer of the Trustee within the corporate trust office specified in Section 16.4 (or any successor corporate trust office) having direct responsibility for the administration of this Indenture.

"Revenue Fund" means the fund established in Section 7.1.

"RMA" means the Rate and Method of Apportionment of Special Assessments and attached to the Memorandum of Understanding as Exhibit D.

"S&P" means Standard & Poor's Ratings Group, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies Inc., its successors and their assigns, and, if such entity shall for any reason no longer perform the functions of a securities rating agency, "S&P" shall be deemed to refer to any other nationally recognized securities rating agency designated by the Authority.

Series 2011A Administrative Expenses" means Administrative Expenses (as defined in the Series 2011A Indenture) relating to the Series 2011A Bonds.

"Series 2011A Bonds" means, collectively, the Authority's \$______ aggregate principal amount of its Revenue Bonds, Series 2011A and \$______ aggregate principal amount of its Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2011A-T, issued pursuant to the Series 2011A Indenture.

"Series 2011A Indenture" means the Trust Indenture, dated as of ______ 1, 2011, between the Authority and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee, relating to the Series 2011A Bonds.

"Special Assessment Agreement" means the Special Assessment Agreement and Declaration of Notice of Special Assessment, dated as of ______, 2011, between ______, as Landowner, and the Authority.

"Special Assessment Ordinance" means the ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County on February ____, 2011, providing for the levy and collection of the Special Assessments.

"Special Assessment Revenues" means the amounts collected pursuant to the Special Assessments and appropriated by the County to the Authority and paid to the Trustee including any prepayments thereof, interest thereon and proceeds of the redemption or sale of property sold as a result of foreclosure of the Special Assessment lien, penalties and default rate of interest and interest thereon (to the extent such penalties and interest are not retained by the County in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding). "Special Assessment Revenues" does not include any Administrative Expenses collected by the County in connection with delinquent Special Assessments or other Administrative Expenses payable to the County in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding.

"Special Assessments" means the special assessments levied within the District pursuant to the Special Assessment Ordinance; provided, however, that such Special Assessments shall only include Special Assessment Part B, as defined in the RMA.

"Special Tax Revenues" means the amounts collected pursuant to the Special Taxes and appropriated by the County to the Authority and paid to the Trustee including any prepayments thereof, interest thereon and proceeds of the redemption or sale of property sold as a result of foreclosure of the Special Tax lien, penalties and default rate of interest and interest thereon (to the extent such penalties and interest are not retained by the County in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding). "Special Tax Revenues" does not include any Administrative Expenses collected by the County in connection with delinquent Special Taxes or other Administrative Expenses payable to the County in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding.

"Special Taxes" means the special taxes, if any, on taxable real property in the District pursuant to Virginia Code Section 15.2-5158(A)(3) as described in the Memorandum of Understanding; provided, however, that such Special Taxes shall only include the portion of Special Taxes relating to Special Assessment Part B, as defined in the RMA.

"Stated Principal Amount" means \$_____.

"Supplemental Indenture" means any indenture supplemental to or amendatory of this Indenture as originally executed, which is duly executed and delivered in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture.

"Trustee" means The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., a national banking association, and its successor or successors under this Indenture.

"2011B Optional Redemption Subaccount" means the Optional Redemption Subaccount of the Redemption Account within the Bond Fund established in Section 7.1 hereof.

"2011B Prepayment Subaccount" means the Prepayment Subaccount of the Redemption Account in the Bond Fund established in Section 7.1 hereof.

Section 1.2 <u>**Rules of Construction**</u>. Except where the context otherwise requires, (i) singular words will connote the plural number as well as the singular and vice versa, and (ii) pronouns inferring the masculine gender will include the feminine and neuter genders and vice versa. All references to particular articles or sections are references to articles or sections of this Indenture unless otherwise indicated. The headings and Table of Contents in this Indenture are solely for convenience of reference and will not constitute a part of this Indenture, nor will they affect its meaning, construction or effect. All references to the payment of Bonds are references to the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on Bonds.

ARTICLE II

ESTABLISHMENT OF TRUST

Section 2.1 <u>Establishment of Trust</u>. In order to provide for the payment of the principal of and the premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds and to secure the performance of all of the obligations of the Authority under the Bonds and subject to the terms of this Indenture, the Authority pledges, assigns and grants to the Trustee a security interest in the following:

(a) All of the Pledged Revenues;

(b) The funds, accounts, money and investments held by the Trustee and the Paying Agent pursuant to the terms of this Indenture, other than the Net Proceeds Account and the Administrative Expense Fund; and

(c) All other property of any kind mortgaged, pledged or hypothecated by the Authority or by anyone on its behalf and with its written consent at any time as and for additional security under this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture in favor of the Trustee, which is authorized to receive all such property at any time and to hold and apply it subject to the terms of this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture.

The property described above, which secures the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of this Indenture, is to be held in trust for the equal and proportionate benefit and security of the Owners from time to time of the Bonds, except as otherwise provided in, and subject to its application in accordance with the terms of, this Indenture.

ARTICLE III

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BONDS

Section 3.1 <u>Authority for Indenture</u>. This Indenture has been executed and delivered pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Authority on ______, 2011. The Authority has ascertained that the execution of and the transactions contemplated by this Indenture are necessary or convenient in order to provide for infrastructure serving the District

and that each covenant or agreement in this Indenture is reasonable and proper for protecting and enforcing the rights and remedies of the Owners.

Section 3.2 <u>Indenture Constitutes Contract</u>. In consideration of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the Owners, the provisions of this Indenture will be a part of the contract of the Authority with the Owners of the Bonds and will constitute a contract among the Authority, the Trustee and the Owners from time to time of the Bonds.

Section 3.3 <u>Authorization of Bonds; Form and Details of Bonds; Advances of</u> <u>Principal</u>.

(a) <u>Authorization of Bonds</u>. There are authorized to be issued the Bonds of the Authority in the aggregate principal amount of Advances made pursuant to the terms hereof not to exceed the Stated Principal Amount. The Bonds will be issued as fully registered bonds, without coupons. The Bonds will (i) be dated the date of delivery of the Bonds, (ii) be issued in Authorized Denominations, and (iii) be numbered from R-1 upwards, sequentially. The Bonds shall mature on March 5, ____.

The Bonds will bear interest at the rate of ____% per annum from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for or, if no interest has been paid or provided for, from their date of initial delivery, payable on each Interest Payment Date, commencing March 5, 2012. Interest shall accrue on the unpaid outstanding principal balance of the Bonds, but only to the extent Advances are actually made by the Purchaser. The Bonds shall be subject to prior redemption in accordance with the terms thereof and this Indenture.

(b) <u>Payment of Principal, Redemption Premium and Interest on Bonds.</u> The principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds are payable in lawful money of the United States of America, but only from the Pledged Revenues and other sources pledged for such purpose under this Indenture. The principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds will be paid by check or draft mailed by the Paying Agent on each interest and principal payment date to the Owners of the Bonds at their addresses as they appear on the registration books of the Authority maintained by the Paying Agent. The registered owners will be determined on the February 15 that next precedes each Interest Payment Date.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Owner of any Bond has provided satisfactory notice regarding payment via wire transfer to the Trustee, then interest will be paid to such Owner by wire transfer. Interest on the Bonds will be computed on the basis of a year of 360 days and twelve 30-day months.

(c) <u>Form of Bonds</u>. The Bonds will be issued in substantially the form set forth in Exhibit A to this Indenture, with appropriate variations, omissions and insertions as permitted or required by this Indenture. There may be endorsed on the Bonds such legend or text as may be necessary or appropriate to conform to any applicable rules and regulations of any governmental authority or any usage or requirement of law.

(d) <u>Advances of Principal</u>. Prior to the Full Funding Date, the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds will be advanced through the making of Advances made by the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of this Indenture. The date and amount of each Advance shall be noted on the Table of Advances attached to the Bond, with notice of such Advance provided to the Trustee. In no event may the total amount of Advances exceed the Stated Principal Amount. Interest payable on the Bonds shall be determined on the principal amount of the Bonds advanced and outstanding from time to time. Following the Full Funding Date, no additional Advances may be made. Further, to the extent that on the Full Funding Date the amount of Advances made is less than the Stated Principal Amount, then the difference between the Stated Principal Amount and the Principal Amount shall be deemed to have been redeemed automatically and without any further notice or act by the Authority or the Purchaser other than the notation on the Table of Advances that an Advance Termination Notice was delivered to the Trustee and the date on which such Advance Termination Notice was delivered.

(e) <u>Conditions to Advances</u>. Prior to the Full Funding Date, the Purchaser will make Advances to the Developer, on behalf of the Authority, upon satisfaction of the following:

(1) receipt of an executed copy of a requisition in substantially the form of Exhibit [B] to the Development Agreement;

(2) there shall be no Event of Default; and

(3) the Developer and the Authority, or either of them, shall have provided the Purchaser with such other documentation or information related to the acquisition and construction of the Facilities as the Purchaser may request.

Advances will be paid to the Developer, on behalf of the Authority, and the amount of each Advance will be noted on the Table of Advances as set forth in (d) above.

Section 3.4 <u>Payment of Bonds; Special Obligations</u>. The principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds will be payable in lawful money of the United States of America, but only from the Pledged Revenues and other sources pledged to such payment pursuant to this Indenture. If the date of maturity of the principal of any Bonds or the date fixed for the payment of interest on or the redemption of any Bonds is not a Business Day, then payment of the principal and redemption premium, if any, and interest need not be made on such date, but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day, and, if made on such next succeeding Business Day, no additional interest will accrue for the period after such date of maturity or date fixed for redemption.

The Bonds do not constitute a pledge of the faith and credit of the Authority or the County, and the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds are payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other sources pledged to such payment pursuant to this Indenture.

Section 3.5 <u>Execution of Bonds</u>. The Bonds will be executed on behalf of the Authority by, or bear the facsimile signature of, the Chairman or Vice Chairman, and the seal of the Authority (which may be a facsimile) will be affixed (or reproduced, imprinted or engraved if a facsimile) and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of the Secretary of the Authority.

If any of the officers who have signed or sealed any of the Bonds or whose facsimile signature is on the Bonds ceases to be an officer of the Authority before the Bonds so signed and sealed have been actually authenticated by the Paying Agent or delivered by the Authority, the Bonds nevertheless may be authenticated, issued and delivered with the same force and effect as though the person or persons who signed or sealed the Bonds or whose facsimile signature is on the Bonds had not ceased to be an officer of the Authority. Any Bond may be signed and sealed on behalf of the Authority by those persons who, at the actual date of the execution of the Bond, are proper officers of the Authority, although at the date of the Bond they were not officers of the Authority.

Section 3.6 <u>Authentication of Bonds</u>. No Bond will be secured by this Indenture or be valid for any purpose unless there is endorsed on the Bond the Paying Agent's certificate of authentication, substantially in the form provided for in the Form of Bond attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Paying Agent will authenticate each Bond with the signature of an authorized representative of the Paying Agent, but it will not be necessary for the same person to authenticate all of the Bonds. The Paying Agent's certificate of authentication on any Bond issued by the Authority will be conclusive evidence and the only competent evidence that the Bond has been duly authenticated and delivered under this Indenture.

Section 3.7 <u>**Registration, Transfer and Exchange**</u>. The Authority will cause books for the registration and registration of transfer or exchange of the Bonds to be kept at the designated corporate trust office of the Paying Agent. The Authority appoints the Paying Agent as its registrar and transfer agent to keep such books and to make registrations and registrations of transfer or exchange under such reasonable regulations as the Authority or the Paying Agent may prescribe.

On the date of the Closing, the Bonds shall be registered in the name of the Purchaser upon registration books of the Paying Agent, such registration to be noted on the Bonds, after which no transfer shall be valid unless made in compliance with this Section 3.7. Upon surrender for registration of transfer or exchange of any Bond at the designated corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, the Authority will execute and the Paying Agent will authenticate and deliver in the name of the transferee or transferees a new Bond or Bonds of like date and tenor and of any Authorized Denomination for the aggregate principal amount which the Owner is entitled to receive, subject in each case to such reasonable regulations as the Authority or the Paying Agent may prescribe. All Bonds presented for registration of transfer, exchange, redemption or payment will be accompanied by a written instrument or instruments of transfer or authorization for exchange, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Authority and the Paying Agent, duly executed by the registered Owner or by the Owner's duly authorized attorney-in-fact or legal representative. No Bond may be registered to bearer.

New Bonds delivered upon any transfer or exchange will be valid limited obligations of the Authority evidencing the same debt as the Bonds surrendered and will be secured by this Indenture and entitled to the benefits of this Indenture to the same extent as the Bonds surrendered. Registrations of transfers or exchange shall be made by the Paying Agent within such time periods as are customary in the municipal securities industry. With the exception of a transfer to an Affiliate of the Owner, the Bonds (and any participation interests therein) shall not be sold, assigned, transferred or otherwise disposed of by the Owner or any Affiliate of the Owner unless the purchaser of the Bonds (or of any such participation interest) provides a Purchaser's Letter substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B. With the exception of the Purchaser, upon its purchase at the initial issuance of the Bonds and acquisition by an Affiliate of the Purchaser, at the time of its acquisition of the Bonds, each Owner shall be a Qualified Institutional Buyer. Each Owner shall provide written notice to the Issuer identifying any person or entity acquiring a participation interest in the Bonds. No sale of participations in the Bonds by an Owner shall relieve such Owner of its obligation to advance the proceeds of the Bonds when required by this Indenture. In no case shall a purchaser of participation interests in the Bonds be deemed to be an Owner of the Bonds. Each Owner may disclose to any purchasers or prospective purchasers any information or other data or material in such Owner's possession relating to the Issuer, the Bonds and the Project, without the consent of or notice to the Issuer.

Section 3.8 <u>Charges for Exchange or Transfer</u>. Except as provided in Section 3.9, no charge will be made for any registration of transfer or exchange of Bonds, but the Authority or the Paying Agent may require payment by the Owner of the Bonds of a sum sufficient to cover any applicable tax or other governmental charge that may be imposed.

Section 3.9 <u>Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds</u>. In the event any Outstanding Bond is mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed, the Authority will execute, and, upon the Authority's request in writing, the Paying Agent will authenticate and deliver, a replacement Bond of the same principal amount and maturity and of like tenor as the mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bond in exchange and substitution for a mutilated Bond, or in lieu of and substitution for a lost, stolen or destroyed Bond.

Application for exchange and substitution of mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bonds will be made to the Paying Agent at its designated corporate trust office and the applicant will furnish to the Authority, the Paying Agent security or indemnification to their satisfaction. In every case of loss, theft or destruction of a Bond, the applicant will also furnish to the Authority and the Paying Agent evidence to their satisfaction of the loss, theft or destruction and of the identity of the applicant, and in every case of mutilation of a Bond, the applicant will surrender the Bond so mutilated for cancellation.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section, in the event any Bond has matured and no default has occurred which is then continuing in the payment of the principal of or premium, if any, or interest on the Bond, the Authority may authorize the payment of the Bond (without surrender except in the case of a mutilated Bond) instead of issuing a substitute Bond, provided the evidence described above and the security or indemnification is furnished as provided in this Section.

The Authority and the Paying Agent may charge the Owner their reasonable fees and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses) in connection with the issuance of any substitute Bond. Every substitute Bond issued pursuant to the provisions of this Section will constitute a contractual limited obligation of the Authority, whether or not the lost, stolen or destroyed Bond is found or delivered at any time, or is enforceable by anyone, and will be entitled to all of the benefits of this Indenture equally and proportionally with any and all other Bonds duly issued under this Indenture to the same extent as the Bond in substitution for which such Bond was issued.

The provisions of this Section are exclusive and will preclude (to the extent lawful) all of the rights and remedies with respect to the payment of mutilated, lost, stolen, or destroyed Bonds, including those granted by any law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

Section 3.10 <u>Destruction of Bonds</u>. Any temporary or mutilated Bond surrendered to the Paying Agent, or any Bond redeemed or paid at maturity, or any Bond delivered for transfer, exchange or replacement, or purchased pursuant to instructions from the Authority, shall be destroyed or returned to the Authority, and, if destroyed, the Paying Agent shall deliver a certificate of destruction of such Bond to the Authority.

Section 3.11 <u>Application of Proceeds of Bonds</u>. The Trustee will transfer the proceeds of each Advance received from the Purchaser to the Project Fund, unless the Purchaser shall have made the proceeds of such Advance directly available to the Developer in accordance with Section 3.3 hereof.

ARTICLE IV

REDEMPTION OF BONDS

Section 4.1 <u>Redemption of Bonds</u>. The Bonds may not be called for mandatory redemption or redemption at the option of the Authority except as provided in this Article.

Section 4.2 <u>Optional Redemption of Bonds</u>. The Bonds are subject to redemption before maturity at the option of the Authority at any time, or from time to time, on or after ______5, _____, from any money available for such purpose, as a whole or in part in increments of \$1,000 or any integral multiple of \$1,000 upon payment of the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest to the redemption date.

The Authority shall give the Trustee written notice of its option to redeem the Bonds at least 45 days before the date fixed for redemption.

Section 4.3 Special Mandatory Redemption.

(a) The Bonds are subject to special mandatory redemption as a whole or in part in minimum amounts of \$1,000, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount to be redeemed, together with accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption, on any March 5, June 5, September 5, or December 5, as follows:

(1) from amounts deposited into the 2011B Prepayment Subaccount of the Redemption Account as a result of Prepayments pursuant to Section 7.3(d) hereof; and

(2) on or after the Completion Date by application of money remaining in the Project Fund not reserved by the Authority for the payment of any

remaining part of the Cost of the Facilities or from any amounts in the Net Proceeds Account which shall be transferred to the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund, and applied to the redemption of the Bonds.

(b) The Bonds shall be deemed to be redeemed in part on the Full Funding Date in the amount representing the difference between the Stated Principal Amount and the Principal Amount in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.3(d). Upon the Trustee's receipt of the Advance Termination Notice, the Trustee will note on its books and records the final Principal Amount, shall provide notice of the final Principal Amount to the Authority, the Administrator and the Owners and shall take such action as is necessary to assist the Administrator and the Authority in applying the deemed redemption amount against the prepayment of Special Assessments designated in the Advance Termination Notice and in releasing the corresponding lien.

(c) In the event that there is a delinquency of Special Assessments resulting in the County pursuing the collection of Special Assessments through the institution of a tax lien foreclosure proceeding in accordance with the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding, the Bonds shall be deemed to be redeemed as a whole or in part [in the amount determined by the Authority or the Administrator to be the amount attributable to the remaining Special Assessments on the tax parcel so foreclosed upon] on the date such foreclosure proceeding and payment in respect thereof is consummated unless the tax lien purchaser thereof elects not to have the Bonds so redeemed. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "Special Assessments" shall include Special Taxes and shall mean either or both of Special Assessment Part A and Special Assessment Part B, as such terms are defined in the RMA.

Section 4.4 <u>Mandatory Sinking Fund Redemption</u>. The Bonds are required to be redeemed in part before maturity by the Authority on March 5 in the years and amounts as the Authority, the Purchaser and the Land Owner shall agree following the Full Funding Date and the determination of the final Principal Amount and the application of the provisions of Section 4.3(b) as set forth in the Advance Termination Notice. Upon such agreement, the Authority shall deliver to the Trustee and the Administrator the schedule of sinking fund redemptions. If the Authority, the Purchaser and Land Owner fail to reach such an agreement within twelve months following the Full Funding Date, then the Bonds shall be required to be amortized using a schedule of sinking fund redemptions computed on the basis of level debt service over the remaining term of the Bonds.</u>

The amount of the Bonds to be redeemed pursuant to mandatory sinking fund redemption may be reduced in accordance with the provisions of Section 7.3(b).

Section 4.5 <u>Selection of Bonds for Redemption</u>. If the Authority determines that less than all of the Bonds are to be called for optional or special mandatory redemption the amount, if any, of each maturity of Bonds to be so called for redemption shall be determined by the Authority, subject to the provisions of Section 4.3(a). If less than all of the Bonds are to be called for redemption and across sinking fund requirements taking into account all Bonds as determined by the Authority. No Owner of any Bonds may contest the selection methodology accepted by the

Authority. If less than all Bonds are to be called for optional, special mandatory or mandatory redemption, the Bonds to be called will be selected by the Paying Agent in a manner which the Paying Agent determines to be appropriate and fair. In selecting Bonds for optional redemption the Paying Agent shall count as one Bond each increment of \$5,000 of principal amount and in selecting Bonds to be called for special mandatory redemption pursuant to Section 4.3 or mandatory sinking fund redemption pursuant to Section 4.4, the Paying Agent shall count as one Bond each increment of \$1,000 of principal amount. If a Bond shall be called for partial redemption upon its surrender, a new Bond representing the unredeemed balance of the principal amount shall be issued to the Beneficial Owner of such Bond, unless otherwise provided for in the Bonds.

Section 4.6 <u>Notice of Redemption</u>. In the case of any redemption of Bonds (other than pursuant to Section 4.3(b), for which notice shall be made only as set forth in such Section 4.3(b)), the Paying Agent will give in its own name or in the name of the Authority notice, as provided for in this Section, that the Bonds (which shall be identified by series and CUSIP numbers) have been called for redemption and, in the case of Bonds to be redeemed in part only, the principal amount of the Bonds that have been called for redemption, that they will be due and payable on the date fixed for redemption (specifying the date) upon surrender of the Bonds at the designated corporate trust office of the Paying Agent, at the applicable redemption price (specifying the price) together with any accrued interest to such date, and that all interest on the Bonds to be redeemed will cease to accrue on and after such date.

If at the time of the mailing of the notice of optional redemption the Authority shall not have deposited with the Trustee money that together with the maturing principal of and interest on any securities also deposited shall be sufficient to redeem all the Bonds called for optional redemption, such notice may state that it is conditional and subject to the deposit or transfer of the redemption money with the Trustee not later than the opening of business on the redemption date, and that such notice shall be of no effect unless such money is so deposited.

Such notice will be mailed postage prepaid, not less than 30 nor more than 60 days before the date fixed for redemption, to the Owners of the Bonds called for redemption, at their respective addresses as they appear on the registration books maintained by the Paying Agent. The receipt of notice will not be a condition precedent to the redemption, and failure to mail any notice to an Owner will not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of Bonds of any other Owner.

Section 4.7 <u>Payment of Redeemed Bonds</u>. If notice of redemption has been given as provided in Section 4.6, the Bonds called for redemption will be due and payable on the date fixed for redemption at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of and premium, if any, on the Bonds, together with accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption. Payment of the redemption price will be made by the Paying Agent upon surrender of the Bonds. If less than the full principal amount of a Bond is called for redemption, the Authority will execute and deliver and the Paying Agent will authenticate, upon surrender of the Bond, and without charge to the Owner, Bonds for the unredeemed portion of the principal amount of the Bond so surrendered.

If any Bond has been duly called for redemption and payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption on the Bond has

been made or provided for, then, notwithstanding that the Bond called for redemption has not been surrendered for cancellation, interest on the Bond will cease to accrue from the redemption date, and, from and after the redemption date, the Bond will no longer be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture, and its Owner will have no rights in respect of the Bond except to receive payment of the principal of and redemption premium, if any, and unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption on the Bond.

ARTICLE V

ISSUANCE OF BONDS

Section 5.1 <u>Issuance of Bonds</u>.

(a) The Authority will not issue any bonds, notes or other evidences of indebtedness or incur any obligation or indebtedness which will be secured by a pledge of Pledged Revenues or other funds pledged by this Indenture to the payment of the Bonds except for Bonds issued under and in accordance with this Indenture; provided, however, that nothing contained in this Indenture will prevent the Authority from issuing or incurring indebtedness payable out of or secured by a pledge of Pledged Revenues to be derived on and after the date the pledge of Pledged Revenues provided in this Indenture is discharged as provided in Section 15.1.

(b) Subject to the provisions set forth in subsection (a) of this Section, the Authority may issue from time to time bonds, notes and other evidences of indebtedness for any lawful purpose, but only after obtaining the prior written consent of the County and the Majority Holders; provided that the consent of the Majority Holders shall not be required for the issuance of the Series 2011A Bonds.

Section 5.2 <u>Security for Bonds</u>. This Indenture constitutes a continuing, irrevocable pledge of the Pledged Revenues and certain other funds of the Authority pledged in Article II to secure payment of the principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on all Bonds that may, from time to time, be executed, authenticated and delivered under this Indenture. Except as otherwise provided in this Indenture, Bonds will in all respects be equally and ratably secured under this Indenture with other Bonds without preference, priority or distinction on account of the time of their authentication, delivery or maturity, so that Bonds at any time Outstanding under this Indenture will have the same right, lien and preference under this Indenture with like effect as if they had all been executed, authenticated and delivered simultaneously with other Bonds.

Section 5.3 <u>Conditions of Issuing Bonds</u>. Before the issuance and authentication of the Bonds by the Trustee, the Authority will deliver or cause to be delivered to the Trustee:

(a) An original executed counterpart of this Indenture;

(b) A certified copy of a resolution of the Authority authorizing the issuance of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of this Indenture;

(c) A certified copy of the resolution of the Board of Supervisors consenting to the issuance of the Bonds.

(d) An Opinion or Opinions of Counsel, who is not an employee of the Authority or the Trustee, but who may be an employee of the County, subject to customary exceptions and qualifications, to the effect that this Indenture has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Authority;

(e) An opinion of Bond Counsel, subject to customary exceptions and qualifications, to the effect that the issuance of the Bonds has been duly authorized, and that the Bonds are valid and binding limited obligations of the Authority entitled to the benefits and security of this Indenture;

(f) A request and authorization of the Authority, signed by its Chairman or Vice Chairman, to the Trustee and the Paying Agent to authenticate and deliver the Bonds as directed in the request upon payment to the Trustee for the account of the Authority of the amount specified in the request;

(g) A certificate of an Authorized Authority Representative that no Event of Default exists under the provisions of the Indenture and that no condition exists, that with the passage of time or the giving of notice would become an Event of Default under the Indenture;

(h) A fully executed counterpart of the Memorandum of Understanding; and

(i) A certified copy of the Special Assessment Ordinance.

ARTICLE VI

PROJECT FUND

Section 6.1 <u>**Project Fund**</u>. The Trustee will deposit in the Project Fund (i) the proceeds of Advances described in Section 3.11 and (ii) any Net Proceeds to be used to repair, reconstruct or restore any portion of the Authority-Owned Facilities as directed by the Authority.

Section 6.2 <u>Payments from Project Fund</u>. The Trustee will use money in the Project Fund solely to pay Costs of the Facilities, as evidenced by the requisitions and certificates provided for in this Section. As conditions precedent to each disbursement from the Project Fund and the Net Proceeds Account, the Authority will file or cause to be filed with the Trustee an executed copy of a requisition in substantially the form of Exhibit [B] to the Development Agreement.

Upon receipt of each requisition and statement the Trustee will make payment from the Project Fund in accordance with the requisition.

Interest accruing on and any profit realized from the investment of money in the Project Fund will be retained in the Project Fund as part of the account in which the investment is held. **Section 6.3** <u>Disposition of Balance in Project Fund</u>. Upon the completion of the Facilities and upon the Trustee's receipt of a certificate, signed by an Authorized Authority Representative, stating the date of completion and which items of the Cost of the Facilities, if any, have not been paid and for the payment of which money should be reserved in the Project Fund, the balance of any money remaining in the Project Fund in excess of the amount to be reserved for payment of unpaid items of the Cost of the Facilities will, at the written direction of the Authority, be deposited in the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund to be used to redeem Bonds in accordance with Section 4.3(b).

Section 6.4 Net Proceeds Account. Amounts on deposit in the Net Proceeds Account shall not be commingled with any other account or fund established under this Indenture. No sale or investment proceeds of any Bonds and no Pledged Revenues may be deposited to the Net Proceeds Account. The Authority hereby assigns to the Trustee its rights in any Net Proceeds deposited with the Trustee. The Authority agrees to have any such Net Proceeds paid directly to the Trustee. The Authority agrees to notify the Trustee immediately in writing in the case of damage, destruction or loss of all or any material portion of the Authority-Owned Facilities as a result of fire or other casualty or condemnation or loss of title but only to the extent the Authority has actual knowledge of any such damage, destruction or loss. The Trustee shall hold any such Net Proceeds paid to or for the benefit of the Authority in the Net Proceeds Account subject to further instructions of the Authority. Unless the Authority makes the election described in the following paragraph, the Net Proceeds may be disbursed in accordance with Section 6.2 of this Indenture to promptly repair, reconstruct and restore the Authority-Owned Facilities to substantially the same condition as before the damage, destruction, loss of title or condemnation with such alterations and additions as the Authority may determine and which will not impair the capacity or character of the Authority-Owned Facilities for their intended use. If the Net Proceeds are not sufficient to pay in full the costs of such repair, reconstruction and restoration, the Authority may, but shall not be obligated to, pay any excess costs from other available funds or make the election described in the following paragraph. Any balance of Net Proceeds remaining after payment of the cost of any such repair or restoration shall be transferred to the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund and used to redeem Bonds in accordance with Section 4.3. The Authority shall deliver to the Trustee a certificate indicating the completion of such repair or restoration executed by an Engineer prior to such transfer.

The Authority may, with the prior written consent of the Developer, elect not to restore the Authority-Owned Facilities in full or part but to apply Net Proceeds in full or part to the optional redemption or other redemption or defeasance of the Bonds in the manner otherwise permitted by the Indenture; provided, however, that (i) if available insurance proceeds are insufficient to pay the full cost to repair or replace the portion of such Authority-Owned Facilities, such amounts may, at the sole option of the Authority, be applied to the redemption or defeasance of the Bonds, unless sufficient funds are available from other sources to make up such insufficiency and (ii) neither the County nor the Authority shall be required to expend any of its own funds (other than any available insurance proceeds as provided above) to make up any such insufficiency. The Net Proceeds shall be transferred to the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund or an escrow account, at the written direction of the Authority.

ARTICLE VII

FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS

Section 7.1 <u>Establishment of Funds</u>. The following funds are hereby established under this Indenture and shall be held by the Trustee:

Account;

(a)

Project Fund, in which there is established a separate Net Proceeds

(b) Revenue Fund, in which there is established a separate Delinquent Payments Account;

(c) Bond Fund, in which there are established an Interest Account, a Principal Account and a Redemption Account, and within the Redemption Account there are established a 2011B Optional Redemption Subaccount and a 2011B Prepayment Subaccount; and

(d) Administrative Expense Fund.

Section 7.2 <u>Revenue Fund</u>. The Authority will cause Special Assessment Revenues and Special Tax Revenues to be collected and deposited in the Revenue Fund in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding and will collect and immediately deposit in the Revenue Fund as received all other Pledged Revenues, and such other money as the Authority may determine, except as otherwise provided for in this Indenture for investment income on certain funds and accounts created by this Indenture and except for Prepayments, which will be deposited in the 2011B Prepayment Subaccount in the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund. The Trustee shall deposit in the Delinquent Payments Account only payments of Special Assessments or Special Taxes designated in writing by the Administrator, on behalf of the Authority and the County, as delinquent, and any penalties and interest thereon. Except as set forth below, on the Business Day preceding each Interest Payment Date, the Trustee will make transfers from the Revenue Fund in the following order of priority:

(a) To the Administrative Expense Fund, the amount of any Special Assessments and Special Tax Revenues collected to pay Administrative Expenses and not retained by the County pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding as provided in a written notice by the Authority or the Administrator, on behalf of the Authority, to the Trustee and any other Pledged Revenues necessary to pay Administrative Expenses; and

(b) To the appropriate accounts in the Bond Fund, the amount necessary to make the following deposits:

(1) first, in the Interest Account an amount which, together with other amounts, if any, on deposit therein will equal the amount of interest due on the Bonds on such Interest Payment Date; and

(2) then, in the Principal Account an amount which, together with other amounts, if any, on deposit therein will equal the principal amount (including any

sinking fund installment), if any, due with respect to the Bonds on such Interest Payment Date.

In making the foregoing transfers from the Revenue Fund, the Trustee shall conclusively rely on a report furnished by the Administrator filed with the Trustee pursuant to Section 10.2(a)(i) setting forth the amount of Special Assessment Revenues to be applied as set forth above.

Section 7.3 <u>Bond Fund</u>.

(a) The Trustee will pay from the Principal Account the principal (including sinking fund installments) of the Bonds when due. The Trustee will pay from the Interest Account the interest on the Bonds when due. The Trustee will use money in the Redemption Account to redeem Bonds pursuant to any optional redemption provision exercised by the Authority or special mandatory redemption provisions or, if directed by an Authorized Authority Representative, to purchase Bonds on the open market; provided, however, (i) no money will be used to purchase Bonds to the extent it is required to pay the redemption price of any Bonds for which notice of redemption has been given as provided in Section 4.6, and (ii) Bonds will not be purchased at a price in excess of the applicable optional redemption price plus accrued interest.

(b) There shall, at the option of the Authority, be applied or credited against any sinking fund requirement for the Bonds the principal amount of any Bonds that have been previously defeased or redeemed (other than by mandatory sinking fund redemption) before each such mandatory sinking fund redemption date or that have been purchased by the Authority or the Trustee on behalf of the Authority and delivered to the Trustee for cancellation at least seventy (70) days before each such mandatory sinking fund redemptied as a credit against any mandatory sinking fund redemption payment. The credit will be applied against payments required to be made on mandatory sinking fund redemption dates on a generally pro-rata basis as may be determined by the Administrator and accepted by the Trustee, unless the Trustee receives written instructions from the Authority at least seventy (70) days before such dates to apply the credit in some other order.

(c) On the Business Day immediately preceding a Principal or Interest Payment Date but after the transfers from the Revenue Fund required pursuant to Section 7.2, the Trustee will determine if the balance on deposit in the Principal Account and the Interest Account will be sufficient to pay the principal and interest due and payable on the Principal or Interest Payment Date, and if a deficiency exists, will promptly notify the Authority of such fact.

(d) Prepayments shall be deposited into the 2011B Prepayment Subaccount and shall be applied to the special mandatory redemption of the Bonds pursuant to Section 4.3(a) hereof.

(e) Interest received on and any profit realized from the investment of money in the Bond Fund will become a part of the account and subaccount in which the investment is held.

Section 7.4 <u>Administrative Expense Fund</u>. Money deposited in the Administrative Expense Fund shall be held in trust by the Trustee and shall be applied by the Trustee to pay Administrative Expenses or Series 2011A Administrative Expenses upon receipt by the Trustee of a written request signed by an Authorized Authority Representative specifying (i) the amount to be withdrawn, (ii) the Person to whom such amount is to be paid, (iii) the nature of such Administrative Expense and (iv) that such amount is a proper charge against the Administrative Expense Fund. Interest received on and any profit realized from the investment of money in the Administrative Expense Fund will become a part of such Fund. Amounts in the Administration Expense Fund are not pledged to the payment of principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds.</u>

Section 7.5 <u>Disposition of Balances in Funds</u>. When the balance on deposit in the Bond Fund is sufficient to pay or redeem all the Bonds then Outstanding, the Authority may direct the Trustee in writing to transfer the balances in such Fund to a special account in the Bond Fund to be held by the Trustee for the payment or redemption of Bonds at the earliest practicable date and for no other purpose.

ARTICLE VIII

INVESTMENT OF FUNDS

Section 8.1 <u>Investment of Funds</u>.

(a) Any money held in any funds and accounts established by this Indenture may be separately invested and reinvested by the Trustee, at the request of and as directed by an Authorized Authority Representative in Permitted Investments.

(b) All investments will be held by or under the control of the Trustee and while so held will be deemed a part of the fund or account in which the money was originally held. Any loss resulting from such investments shall be charged to the fund or account in which the money was held. The Trustee and the Authority will sell and reduce to cash a sufficient amount of investments whenever the cash balance in any fund or account is insufficient for its purposes.

(c) Money in funds and accounts held by the Trustee in the Project Fund may be pooled and commingled for purposes of investment.

(d) The Trustee may conclusively rely upon the Authority's written instructions as to both the suitability and legality of all directed investments. Ratings of investments shall be determined at the time of purchase of such investments and without regard to ratings subcategories. The Trustee shall have no responsibility to monitor the ratings of investments after the initial purchase of such investments. Confirmations of investments are not required to be issued by the Trustee for each month in which a monthly statement is rendered to the Authority or the Administrator.

Section 8.2 <u>Valuation of Investments</u>.

(a) In computing the amount in any fund created by this Indenture, obligations purchased as an investment of money will be valued at their cost or market value, whichever is lower.

(b) Investments (except repurchase agreements) in funds and accounts shall be valued not less often than annually nor more often than monthly.

Section 8.3 <u>Security for Deposits</u>. All non-invested money held in the funds created by this Indenture that is on deposit with any bank will be continuously secured in the manner required by the Virginia Security for Public Deposits Act (Chapter 44 of Title 2.2 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended) or any successor provision of law.

Section 8.4 <u>Investments through Trustee's Bond Department</u>. The Trustee may make investments permitted by Section 8.1 through its own bond department or commercial banking department or those of its affiliates as directed in writing by the Authority and may charge its customary fees and such trades.

ARTICLE IX

GENERAL COVENANTS OF THE AUTHORITY

Section 9.1 <u>Payment of Bonds</u>.

(a) The Authority will promptly pay the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on every Bond issued under and secured by this Indenture at the places, on the dates and in the manner specified in this Indenture and the Bonds; provided, however, that such obligations are limited obligations of the Authority and are payable solely from the Pledged Revenues and other property pledged and assigned by this Indenture to secure payment of the Bonds. Nothing in this Indenture or the Bonds shall be deemed to pledge the full faith and credit of the Authority or the County to the payment of the Bonds.

(b) The application of Pledged Revenues to the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds coming due in any year shall be subordinate to the payment of the principal of and interest on the Series 2011A Bonds coming due in such year, and nothing in this Indenture shall preclude the Trustee, in its capacity as Trustee for the Bonds, from transferring to the Indenture for the Series 2011A Bonds such money as the County and the Authority shall direct based on the determinations made by the Administrator or the Authority.

Section 9.2 <u>Covenants and Representations</u>. The Authority will faithfully observe and perform all of its covenants, conditions and agreements contained in this Indenture and in every Bond executed, authenticated and delivered under this Indenture; provided that the pecuniary liability of the Authority under any such covenant, condition or agreement for any default or breach by the Authority will be limited solely to and satisfied solely from the sources of payment described in Section 9.1. The Authority represents that (i) it is duly authorized under the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth to issue the Bonds and to execute this Indenture and to pledge the Pledged Revenues and funds in the manner and to the extent set forth in this Indenture; (ii) all action on its part necessary for the execution and delivery of this Indenture has been duly and effectively taken; and (iii) the Bonds in the hands of the Owners are and will be valid and enforceable limited obligations of the Authority.

Section 9.3 <u>Collection of Pledged Revenues</u>. The Authority shall comply with all requirements of the Act and the Memorandum of Understanding so as to assure the timely collection of Pledged Revenues, including without limitation, the enforcement of delinquent Special Assessments and Special Taxes.

The Authority shall not agree to any amendments to, or termination of, the Memorandum of Understanding that may materially and adversely affect the amount of Pledged Revenues received or the time such amounts are received unless the Majority Holders have consented in accordance with procedures substantially identical to those employed for Supplemental Indentures contemplated by Section 14.2 hereof. Without limiting the scope of any other permissible amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding, the Memorandum of Understanding may be amended without the consent of any Owner for purposes substantially analogous to those enumerated for Supplemental Indentures entered into pursuant to Section 14.1 hereof.

Not later than the 15th day of each month, the Trustee shall provide the Administrator with a notice stating the amount then on deposit in all funds and accounts held by the Trustee hereunder. Each year by [April 5], the Administrator shall inform the Authority, in writing, of the amount of Pledged Revenues collected or to be collected in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding, including the installments of Special Assessments or Special Taxes, if any, needed to be collected pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding to provide for payment of the Bonds and Administrative Expenses. The receipt of or failure to receive such notice by the Administrator from the Trustee shall in no way affect the obligations of the Administrator under this Section 9.3. Upon receipt of such notice, the Administrator shall ascertain the relevant parcels on which the Special Assessments or Special Taxes are to be collected, taking into account any parcel splits during the preceding and then current Fiscal Year. On or before the date immediately preceding the date determined pursuant to the next sentence of each year, the Authority shall approve the amount of the Special Assessments or Special Taxes to be collected for such calendar year in the District. Each year by [April 5], unless another date is specified for such year by the County by notice from the County Representative, the Authority shall request the County to collect the amount of the Special Assessments or Special Taxes to be collected pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding.

The Special Assessments and Special Taxes shall be payable in the same manner and at the same time as the ad valorem real estate taxes on real property are payable, and become delinquent at the same time and bear the same penalties and interest after delinquency as do the ad valorem taxes on real property in the County. The Authority shall request the County to forward payments of such Special Assessments and Special Taxes to the Trustee in accordance with the Memorandum of Understanding.

Section 9.4 <u>Covenant to Collect Delinquent Amounts</u>. Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding, the County has agreed to pursue collection of delinquent Special Assessments and Special Taxes (unless such delinquency is theretofore brought current)

in a manner similar to its collection efforts expended to collect any ad valorem tax or installment thereof when not paid when due.

Section 9.5 <u>No Encumbrances</u>. The Authority will not encumber, pledge or place any charge or lien upon any of the Pledged Revenues or other amounts pledged to the Bonds or the Administrative Expense Fund superior to, on a parity with or subordinate to the pledge and lien herein created for the benefit of the Bonds, except as expressly permitted by this Indenture.

Section 9.6 <u>Trustee May Enforce Authority's Rights to Pledged Revenues</u>. The Trustee, subject to the provisions of this Indenture reserving certain rights to the Authority and respecting actions by the Trustee in its name or in the name of the Authority, may enforce for and on behalf of the Owners all rights of the Authority under the Memorandum of Understanding and all rights of the Authority providing for the delivery and receipt of Pledged Revenues whether or not the Authority is in default under this Indenture.

Section 9.7 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 9.1, the Authority will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, such Supplemental Indentures and such further acts, instruments and transfers as the Trustee may reasonably require to further assure the effective transfer, conveyance, pledge and assignment to the Trustee of all the rights and funds assigned by this Indenture to secure the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds. The Authority will fully cooperate with the Trustee and the Owners in protecting the rights and security of the Owners.

Section 9.8 <u>Financial Records and Statements</u>. The Authority will maintain proper books and records in which full and correct entries will be made in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles of all of its business and affairs. The Authority will have an annual audit made by an independent certified public accountant or accountants and, promptly upon completion of such audit, will furnish the Trustee copies of such audit certified by such accountant. The Authority will provide to the Trustee, at the Trustee's request, such financial information as the Authority is required to provide the County under the Memorandum of Understanding. The reports, statements, audits and other documents required to be furnished by the Authority to the Trustee and by the Trustee to the Authority pursuant to any provision hereof shall be available for inspection by any Owner or by the County at the corporate trust office designated by the Trustee upon giving at least five days' prior written notice to the Trustee. The Trustee shall act only as a repository for, and shall have no obligation to review, take any action in respect of, or be deemed to have knowledge of any Event of Default disclosed in any financial statements or other documents submitted to the Trustee pursuant to this Section 9.8.

Section 9.9 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. The Authority will at all times comply with all laws of the United States of America and of the Commonwealth applicable to it.

ARTICLE X

THE ADMINISTRATOR

Section 10.1 <u>Appointment of Administrator</u>. MuniCap, Inc., a Maryland corporation, is hereby appointed by the Authority as Administrator hereunder. The Administrator undertakes to perform such duties, and only such duties, as are specifically set forth in this Indenture and as are set forth in this Article X, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Indenture against the Administrator.

Section 10.2 <u>Duties of Administrator</u>.

(a) The Administrator by its acceptance hereof agrees to perform the following in connection with the Bonds:

(i) determine and calculate the annual Special Assessments or Special Taxes and report such amounts to the County, the Authority and the Trustee with a request to the County to collect such Special Assessments or Special Taxes;

(ii) review and reconcile account statements delivered to the Administrator pursuant to Sections 9.3 and 12.11;

(iii) calculate Prepayment amounts and coordinate with the Trustee and maintain records in connection with any prepayment of Special Assessments or Special Taxes;

(iv) prepare an annual report for submission to the Authority containing a budget showing all Pledged Revenues collected or to be collected and an explanation of the methodology employed to calculate the amount of Special Assessments or Special Taxes to be levied;

(v) respond to inquiries from Land Owners or other interested parties regarding the amount of the Special Assessments or Special Taxes;

(vi) determine the amount of delinquent Special Assessments or Special Taxes (including penalties and interest thereon) and the parcels to which such delinquent Special Assessments or Special Taxes apply and report such amounts to the County, the Authority and the Trustee; and

(vii) perform such other duties as are set forth in this Indenture.

(b) In the event of a failure by the Administrator to comply with any provisions of this Section 10.2, any Owner or the Trustee may take such actions as may be necessary and appropriate, including seeking mandamus or specific performance by court order, to cause the Administrator to comply with its obligations under this Section 10.2.

Section 10.3 <u>Qualifications, Resignation, Removal and Appointment of Successor</u> <u>Administrator</u>. Any successor Administrator appointed pursuant to the provisions of this Section 10.3 shall be an individual or entity with the ability, as determined by the Authority, to perform the duties of the Administrator under this Indenture and as more particularly set forth in the Administrator Agreement. Such successor Administrator shall enter into an agreement with the Authority substantially in the form of the Administrator Agreement.

The Authority may remove the Administrator initially appointed and any successor thereto upon 60 days' written notice to the Administrator, and shall appoint a successor or successors thereto. The Authority shall also provide notice to the Trustee of the removal of the Administrator and the appointment of any successor Administrator.

The Administrator may resign from its obligations hereunder and under the Administrator Agreement upon completion of the services to be rendered for any year upon 60 days' written notice to the Authority and the Trustee. Any resignation or removal of the Administrator shall become effective upon acceptance of appointment by the successor Administrator appointed by the Authority.

If no appointment of a successor Administrator shall be made pursuant to the provisions of this Section 10.3 within 60 days following receipt by the Authority or the Trustee of the written notice of the resignation of the Administrator, the Authority shall assume the obligations of the Administrator hereunder.

Section 10.4 <u>Rights of Administrator</u>. The Administrator shall be afforded the same rights with respect to limitation of responsibilities, liability, notice, compensation and indemnification given to the Trustee pursuant to Section 12.2, 12.4 and 12.8.

ARTICLE XI

DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

Section 11.1 <u>Events of Default</u>. Each of the following will be an Event of Default:

(a) Payment of interest on any Bond is not made when due and payable;

(b) Payment of the principal of or premium, if any, on any Bond is not made when due and payable;

(c) Subject to Section 11.11, default in the observance or performance of any other covenant, condition or agreement on the part of the Authority under this Indenture or in the Bonds; or

(d) Appointment by a court of competent jurisdiction of a receiver for all or any substantial part of the Pledged Revenues and other funds of the Authority pledged pursuant to this Indenture, or the filing by the Authority of any petition for reorganization of the Authority or rearrangement or readjustment of the obligations of the Authority under provisions of any applicable bankruptcy or insolvency law.

Section 11.2 <u>No Acceleration</u>. The principal of the Bonds is not subject to acceleration upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default.

Section 11.3 Other Remedies; Rights of Owners.

(a) Except as set forth in Section 11.2, upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default, the Trustee may pursue any available remedy, at law or in equity, to enforce the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, to enforce any covenant or condition under this Indenture or to remedy any Event of Default.

(b) Upon the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default, and if requested so to do in writing by the Majority Holders and having been indemnified as provided in Section 12.7, the Trustee will exercise such of the rights and powers conferred by this Section as the Trustee, being advised by Counsel, deems most effective to enforce and protect the interests of the Owners.

Section 11.4 <u>Effect of Discontinuance or Abandonment</u>. If any proceeding taken by the Trustee on account of any Event of Default has been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or has been determined adversely to the Trustee, then the Authority, the Trustee and the Owners will be restored to their former positions and rights under this Indenture and all rights, remedies and powers of the Trustee will continue as though no such proceeding had been taken.

Section 11.5 <u>**Rights of Owners.</u>** Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, upon the occurrence and continuation of any Event of Default, the Majority Holders will have the right, upon providing the Trustee security and indemnity reasonably satisfactory to it against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses), by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Trustee, to direct the method and place of conducting all remedial proceedings to be taken by the Trustee under this Indenture.</u>

Section 11.6 <u>Restriction on Owners' Action</u>. In addition to the other restrictions on the rights of Owners to request action upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and to enforce remedies set forth in this Article, no Owner of any of the Bonds will have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of this Indenture or any remedy under this Indenture or the Bonds, unless (i) the Owner has given to the Trustee written notice of an Event of Default; (ii) the Majority Holders also have made written request of the Trustee to institute the suit, action, proceeding or other remedy, after the right to exercise the powers or rights of action, as the case may be, has accrued, and have afforded the Trustee a reasonable opportunity either to proceed to exercise the powers granted in this Indenture or to institute the action, suit or proceeding in its or their name; (iii) there has been offered to the Trustee security and indemnity reasonably satisfactory to it against the costs, expenses and liabilities to be incurred (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses); and (iv) the Trustee has not complied with the request within a reasonable time. Such notification, request and offer of indemnity are declared, at the option of the Trustee, to be conditions precedent to the execution of the trusts of this Indenture or for any other remedy under this Indenture. It is intended that no one or more Owners of the Bonds secured by this Indenture will have any right to affect, disturb or prejudice the security of this Indenture, or to enforce any right under this Indenture or the Bonds, except in the manner provided for in this Indenture, and that all proceedings at law or in equity will be instituted, had and maintained in the manner provided in this Indenture and for the benefit of all Owners of Outstanding Bonds. Nothing in this Indenture
will affect or impair the right of the Owners to enforce payment of the Bonds in accordance with their terms.

Section 11.7 <u>Power of Trustee to Enforce</u>. All rights of action under this Indenture or under any of the Bonds secured by it which are enforceable by the Trustee may be enforced without the possession of any of the Bonds, or their production at the trial or other related proceedings. Any suit, action or proceedings instituted by the Trustee may be brought in its own name, as trustee, for the equal and ratable benefit of the Owners of the Bonds subject to the provisions of this Indenture. When the Trustee incurs costs or expenses (including attorneys' fees, costs and expenses) or renders services after the occurrence of an Event of Default, such costs and expenses and the compensation for such services are intended to constitute expenses of administration under any federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency, arrangement, moratorium, reorganization or other debtor relief law.

Section 11.8 <u>Remedies Not Exclusive</u>. No remedy in this Indenture conferred on or reserved to the Trustee or to the Owners is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each remedy is cumulative, and is in addition to every other remedy given under this Indenture or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity or by statute.

Section 11.9 <u>Waiver of Events of Default; Effect of Waiver</u>. The Trustee will waive any Event of Default and its consequences at the written request of the Majority Holders. If any Event of Default with respect to the Bonds has been waived as provided in this Indenture, the Trustee will promptly give written notice of the waiver to the Authority and by first class mail, postage prepaid, to all Owners of Outstanding Bonds if the Owners had previously been given notice of the Event of Default. No waiver, rescission and annulment will extend to or affect any subsequent Event of Default or impair any right, power or remedy available under this Indenture.

No delay or omission of the Trustee or of any Owner to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing upon any default or Event of Default will impair any such right, power or remedy or will be construed to be a waiver of or acquiescence in any such default or Event of Default. Every right, power and remedy given by this Article to the Trustee and to the Owners, respectively, may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

Section 11.10 <u>Application of Money</u>. Any money received by the Trustee pursuant to this Article will, after payment of the costs and expenses of the proceedings resulting in the collection of the money, the expenses, liabilities and advances incurred or made by the Trustee or the Authority (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses) and the fees (whether ordinary or extraordinary) of the Trustee, be deposited in the Bond Fund and applied as follows:

(a) Unless the principal of all of the Outstanding Bonds is due and payable, all money will be applied:

First - To the payment of the persons entitled to it of all installments of interest then due on the Bonds, in order of the maturity of the installments of such interest and, if the money available is not sufficient to pay in full any particular installment, then ratably, according to the amounts due on such installment, to the persons entitled to it, without any discrimination or privilege; Second - To the payment of the persons entitled to it of the unpaid principal of and premium, if any, on any of the Bonds that has become due (other than Bonds matured or called for redemption for the payment of which money is held pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture), in the order of their due dates and, if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full such Bonds and the premium, if any, due on any particular date, then ratably, according to the amount of principal due on such date, to the persons entitled to it without any discrimination or privilege; and

Third - To be held for the payment of the persons entitled to it when due of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds that may thereafter become due either at maturity or upon call for redemption before maturity and, if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full the Bonds due on any particular date, together with interest and premium, if any, then due and owing, then ratably, according to the amount of principal due on such date, to the persons entitled to it without any discrimination or privilege.

(b) If the principal of all of the Outstanding Bonds is due and payable, to the payment of the principal of and interest then due and unpaid on the Outstanding Bonds without preference or priority of any principal over interest or interest over principal or of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, or of any such Outstanding Bond over any other such Outstanding Bond, ratably, according to the amounts due respectively for principal and interest, to the persons entitled to it without any discrimination or preference except as to any difference in the respective amounts of interest specified in the Outstanding Bonds.

(c) Whenever money is to be applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section, it will be applied at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee determines, in its sole discretion, having due regard to the amount of money available for application and the likelihood of additional money becoming available for application in the future. If subsection (b) of this Section is applicable, the Trustee will apply promptly to the payment of the Bonds any money it receives under this Article. Whenever the Trustee applies such money, it will fix the date on which payment is to be made, and interest on the amount of principal to be paid on such date will cease to accrue. The Trustee will give, by mailing by first class mail as it may deem appropriate, notice of the deposit with it of any such money and of the fixing of any such date.

Section 11.11 <u>Notice of Certain Defaults; Opportunity to Cure Such Defaults</u>. Anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding, no default under subsection (c) of Section 11.1 will constitute an Event of Default until actual notice of the default is given to the Authority by the Trustee or by the Owners of not less than twenty-five percent in aggregate principal amount of all Outstanding Bonds, and the Authority has had (i) 30 days after receipt of the notice with respect to any default in the payment of money or (ii) 90 days after receipt of the notice of any other default to correct the default or to cause the default to be corrected; provided, however, that if the default cannot be corrected within the applicable period, it will not constitute an Event of Default if corrective action is instituted by the Authority within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected.

ARTICLE XII

TRUSTEE AND PAYING AGENT

Section 12.1 <u>Appointment and Acceptance of Duties</u>. The Trustee accepts and agrees to the trusts created by this Indenture, but only upon the additional terms set forth in this Article, to all of which the Authority, and the Owners, by their purchase and acceptance of the Bonds, agree.

Section 12.2 Responsibilities. The recitals, statements and representations contained in this Indenture and the Bonds will be taken and construed as made by and on the part of the Authority, and not by the Trustee, and the Trustee does not assume, and will not have, any responsibility or obligation for the correctness of any such recitals, statements and representations. The Trustee makes no representation as to (i) the validity of the execution by the Authority of this Indenture or the Bonds, (ii) the sufficiency of the security for the Bonds, (iii) the right, title or interest of the Authority therein, (iv) the technical or financial feasibility of the Facilities, or (v) the compliance of the Facilities with the Act. The Trustee, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default and after curing all Events of Default, will have no responsibility for any funds other than those funds actually paid to or received or held by it under this Indenture. The Trustee need perform only those duties that are specifically set forth in this Indenture and no implied covenants or obligations will be read into this Indenture against the Trustee. No provision of this Indenture will require the Trustee to expend or risk the Trustee's own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of any of the Trustee's duties or in the exercise of any of the Trustee's rights or powers. The Trustee will not be responsible or liable for any loss suffered in connection with any investments made in accordance with this Indenture. Event of Default as set forth in Section 12.19, the Trustee will use the same degree of skill and care in performing its duties under this Indenture as a prudent person would use and exercise under the circumstances in the conduct of his or her own affairs.

The Trustee is not accountable for the use or application by the Authority of any of the Bonds or the proceeds of the Bonds, or the use or application of any money paid over by the Trustee in accordance with any provision of this Indenture.

Section 12.3 <u>Powers</u>. The Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers of, and perform the duties required of it under, this Indenture by or through attorneys, agents, receivers, or employees, and will be entitled to obtain and conclusively rely on advice of counsel concerning all matters of trust and the Trustee's duty under this Indenture. As a condition to the taking, omission or suffering of any action under this Indenture, the Trustee may demand and act on an Opinion of Counsel and will not be responsible for any loss or damage resulting from any action or nonaction by it taken or omitted to be taken in good faith in reliance on such Opinion of Counsel.

The rights, privileges, protections, immunities and benefits given to the Trustee, including (without limitation) its rights to be indemnified, are extended to, and shall be enforceable by the Trustee in each of its capacities hereunder and by the Trustee's officers, directors, agents, attorneys and employees. Such immunities and protections and right to

indemnification, together with the Trustee's right to compensation, shall survive the Trustee's resignation or removal, the discharge of this Indenture and final payment of the Bonds.

The Trustee is under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Owners unless such holders have offered to the Trustee security or indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee as to its terms, coverage, duration, amount and otherwise with respect to the costs, expenses and liabilities (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses) which may be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction.

In the event the Trustee receives inconsistent or conflicting requests and indemnity from two or more groups of holders of Bonds, each representing less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding, pursuant to the provisions of this Indenture, the Trustee, in its sole discretion, may determine what action, if any, shall be taken.

The permissive right of the Trustee to take the actions permitted in this Indenture shall not be construed as an obligation or duty to do so.

The Trustee shall have no responsibility for any information in any offering memorandum or other disclosure material distributed with respect to the Bonds, and the Trustee shall have no responsibility for compliance with any state or federal securities laws in connection with the Bonds.

Notwithstanding the effective date of this Indenture or anything to the contrary in this Indenture, the Trustee shall have no liability or responsibility for any act or event relating to this Indenture which occurs prior to the date the Trustee formally executes this Indenture and commences acting as Trustee hereunder.

The Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligation under this Indenture arising out of or caused, directly or indirectly, by circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including, without limitation, acts of God; earthquakes; fire; flood; hurricanes or other storms; wars; terrorism; similar military disturbances; sabotage; epidemic; riots; interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, computer (hardware or software) or communications services; accidents; labor disputes; acts of civil or military authority or governmental action; it being understood that the Trustee shall use commercially reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as reasonably practicable under the circumstances.

The Trustee agrees to accept and act upon instructions or directions pursuant to this Indenture or any other document reasonably related to the Series 2011 Bonds sent by the Authority by unsecured e-mail, facsimile transmission or other similar unsecured electronic methods, provided, however, that the Authority shall provide to the Trustee an incumbency certificate listing designated persons with the authority to provide such instructions, which incumbency certificate shall be amended whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing. If the Authority elects to give the Trustee e-mail or facsimile instructions (or instructions by a similar electronic method) and the Trustee in its discretion elects to act upon such instructions, the Trustee's understanding of such instructions shall be deemed controlling. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such instructions notwithstanding such instructions conflict or are inconsistent with a subsequent written instruction. The Authority agrees to assume all risks arising out of the use of such electronic methods to submit instructions and directions to the Trustee, including without limitation the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized instructions, and the risk of interception and misuse by third parties.

Section 12.4 <u>Compensation; Indemnification</u>. The Authority will pay to the Trustee compensation for all services rendered by the Trustee under this Indenture, including extraordinary fees and expenses relating to performance of services by the Trustee upon the occurrence or continuation of an Event of Default or the occurrence of any condition or event which with notice or lapse of time, or both, may constitute an Event of Default.

To the extent permitted by law and only to the extent of available Pledged Revenues, the Authority shall indemnify and hold the Trustee (in its several capacities hereunder) harmless from and against any loss, liability or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees, costs and expenses) incurred without negligence or willful misconduct on its part, arising out of or in connection with the acceptance or administration of the office of Trustee under this Indenture and related documents, including the costs of defending itself against any claim or liability in connection with the exercise or performance of any of its powers or duties hereunder or thereunder.

Section 12.5 <u>No Duty to Maintain Insurance</u>. The Trustee will have no obligation to effect or renew any policies of insurance and will have no liability for the failure of the Authority to effect or renew insurance or to report or file claims or proofs of loss for any loss or damage insured against or which may occur.

Section 12.6 <u>Notice of Event of Default</u>. The Trustee will not be required to take notice, or be deemed to have notice, of, any default or Event of Default other than a default or Event of Default under subsections (a) or (b) of Section 11.1, or unless a Responsible Officer of the Trustee is specifically notified in writing of the default or Event of Default by the Authority or the Majority Holders and in the absence of such notice the Trustee may conclusively assume that no such default or Event of Default exists (other than under subsections (a) or (b) of Section 11.1). The Trustee may, however, require of the Authority full information and advice at any time as to the performance of any of the covenants, conditions and agreements contained in this Indenture.

Section 12.7 <u>Action Upon Default</u>. The Trustee will be under no obligation to take any action in respect of any default or Event of Default, or toward the execution or enforcement of any of the trusts created by this Indenture or to institute, appear in or defend any related suit or other proceeding, unless requested in writing to do so by the Authority or the Majority Holders, and if in the Trustee's opinion the action may tend to involve the Trustee in expense or liability, unless furnished, from time to time as often as the Trustee may require, with reasonable security and indemnity satisfactory to the Trustee.

Section 12.8 <u>Limitation of Liability</u>. The Trustee may conclusively rely upon and will be fully protected and will incur no liability in acting, refraining from acting or proceeding in

good faith upon any resolution, notice, request, consent, waiver, certificate, statement, affidavit, voucher, bond, requisition or other paper or document which the Trustee in good faith believes to be genuine and to have been authorized or signed by the proper board or person or to have been prepared and furnished pursuant to any of the provisions of this Indenture, and the Trustee will be under no duty to make any investigation or inquiry as to any statements contained or matters referred to in any such instrument, but may accept and rely upon them as conclusive evidence of the truth and accuracy of the statements. The Trustee will not be bound to recognize any Person as an Owner of any Bond or to take any action at an Owner's request unless the Bond is deposited with the Trustee or evidence satisfactory to the Trustee of the ownership of the Bond is furnished to the Trustee. Before the Trustee acts or refrains from acting, the Trustee may require a certificate of an appropriate officer or officers of the Authority or an Opinion of Counsel (who may be an employee of the Authority only if consented to by the Trustee) or Bond Counsel, as appropriate. The Trustee will not be answerable for other than its negligence or willful misconduct; however no provision of this Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act or its own willful misconduct.

Section 12.9 <u>Ownership of Bonds</u>. The Trustee and any affiliate under common control with the Trustee may in good faith buy, sell, own, hold and deal in any of the Bonds issued under this Indenture, and may join in or take any action which any Owner may be entitled to take with like effect as if the Trustee were not a party to this Indenture. The Trustee and any affiliate under common control with the Trustee, as principal or agent, may also engage in or be interested in any financial or other transaction with the Authority and may act as depository, trustee, or agent for any committee or body of Owners of the Bonds or other obligations of the Authority as freely as if it were not Trustee under this Indenture.

Section 12.10 <u>No Duty to Invest</u>. Absent specific instructions of the Authority pursuant to Article VIII, the Trustee will be under no duty to invest money held by it pursuant to this Indenture. The Trustee will be under no liability for interest on any money which the Trustee may at any time receive under any of the provisions of this Indenture, except such as the Trustee may agree with the Authority to pay.

Section 12.11 <u>Reports by Trustee</u>. The Trustee will provide written reports to the Authority and the Administrator by the 15th day of each month of (i) the balances in all funds held by the Trustee under this Indenture as required by Section 9.3, and (ii) all money received and expended by it under the terms of this Indenture. The Trustee shall also provide to the Authority such information in its possession as may be reasonably requested by the Authority to enable it to to maintain compliance with, any federal or Commonwealth law or regulation applicable to the Authority or its affairs.

Section 12.12 <u>Resignation</u>. The Trustee may at any time and for any reason resign and be discharged of the trusts created by this Indenture by executing an instrument in writing resigning the trust and specifying the date when the resignation will take effect, and filing the instrument with the Authority not less than 30 days before the effective date of the resignation. The resignation will take effect on the day specified in the instrument, unless a successor Trustee has not been appointed and accepted such appointment by that date as provided for in this

Article, in which event the resignation will take effect immediately on the appointment of and acceptance by a successor Trustee of the trusts under this Indenture.

Section 12.13 <u>Removal</u>. The Trustee at any time and for any reason may be removed by an instrument in writing, filed with the Authority and the Trustee so removed and executed by the Majority Holders. In addition, provided no Event of Default or event which, with notice would become an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Authority at any time may remove the Trustee by an instrument in writing filed with the Trustee so removed and the Owners.

Section 12.14 <u>Appointment of Successor Trustee</u>. If at any time the Trustee resigns, is removed, or is dissolved, or if the Trustee's property or affairs are taken under the control of any state or federal court or administrative body because of insolvency or bankruptcy, or for any other reason a vacancy exists in the office of the Trustee, then unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, a successor may be appointed by the Authority by an instrument in writing filed with the Chairman, signed by an Authorized Authority Representative. Copies of the instrument will be promptly delivered by the Authority to the predecessor Trustee and to the Trustee so appointed and notice given to the Owners. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, a successor may be appointed by the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding, by an instrument or instruments in writing filed with the Chairman, signed by their attorneys-in-fact duly authorized in writing. Copies of each instrument will be promptly delivered by the Authority to the predecessor Trustee and to the Trustee so appointed and notice given to the Owners.

Section 12.15 <u>Successor to be Bank or Trust Company</u>. Any successor to the Trustee under this Indenture appointed pursuant to Section 12.14 must be (i) a bank or trust company organized and doing business under the laws of the United States of America or any of its states with trust powers, in good standing and having a reported capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than \$50,000,000, or (ii) a subsidiary trust company under the provisions of [Section 6.1-32.7(a) of the Trust Subsidiary Act], or any successor provision of law, and whose capital, surplus and undivided profits, together with that of its parent bank or bank holding company, as the case may be, is not less than \$50,000,000, if such a bank, trust company or subsidiary trust company, willing and able to accept the trust on reasonable or customary terms can, with reasonable effort, be located.

Section 12.16 <u>Failure to Appoint a Successor Trustee</u>. If at any time the Trustee resigns and no appointment of a successor Trustee is made pursuant to the provisions of this Article before the effective date of the resignation specified in the notice, then the Trustee or any Owner may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. The court may, after such notice, if any, as the court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee.

Section 12.17 <u>Acceptance by Successor Trustee</u>. Any successor Trustee appointed under this Article will execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Authority an instrument accepting the appointment under this Indenture, and thereupon the successor Trustee, without any further act, deed or conveyance, will become duly vested with all the estates, property, rights, powers, trusts, duties and obligations of the successor Trustee's predecessor in trust under this Indenture, with like effect as if originally named Trustee. Upon request of the successor Trustee, the Trustee ceasing to act and the Authority will execute and deliver an instrument transferring to the successor Trustee all of the property, rights, powers and trusts under this Indenture of the Trustee so ceasing to act, and the Trustee so ceasing to act will pay over to the successor Trustee all money and other assets held by the Trustee under this Indenture.

Section 12.18 <u>Merger or Consolidation</u>. Any corporation or association into which any Trustee is merged or with which the Trustee is consolidated, or any corporation or association resulting from any merger or consolidation to which any Trustee is a party, or any corporation or association to which any Trustee transfers substantially all of the Trustee's assets or corporate trust business, will be the successor Trustee under this Indenture, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of the parties to this Indenture, anything in this Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 12.19 <u>Action Upon Event of Default</u>. The Trustee will, provided the Trustee is indemnified to its satisfaction, during the existence of an Event of Default known to the Trustee in accordance with Section 12.6, exercise such of the rights and powers vested in the Trustee by this Indenture and use the same degree of skill and care in their exercise as a prudent person would use and exercise under the circumstances in the conduct of his or her own affairs.

Section 12.20 <u>Notice of Occurrence of Event of Default</u>. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default actually known to a Responsible Officer of the Trustee in accordance with Section 12.6, the Trustee will, within 30 days of the Event of Default becoming known to the Trustee, give written notice of it by first class mail to each Owner of the Bonds then Outstanding, unless a Responsible Officer of the Trustee has actual knowledge that the Event of Default has been cured before then.

Section 12.21 <u>Intervention by Trustee</u>. In any judicial proceeding to which the Authority is a party and which in the opinion of the Trustee has a substantial bearing on the interests of the Owners of the Bonds, the Trustee may, in the Trustee's own name, intervene on behalf of the Owners and will, upon receipt of indemnity satisfactory to it, do so if requested in writing by the Owners of at least 25 percent in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding, if permitted by the court having jurisdiction.

Section 12.22 <u>Appointment of and Acceptance of Paying Agent</u>. The Authority may at any time or from time to time appoint one or more Paying Agents for the Bonds, in the manner and subject to the conditions set forth in Section 12.23 for the appointment of a successor Paying Agent. Unless another Paying Agent is appointed for the Bonds, the Trustee will serve as Paying Agent. Each Paying Agent (other than the Trustee) will signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed on it under this Indenture by written instrument of acceptance deposited with the Authority and the Trustee. The Paying Agent shall be afforded the same rights with respect to limitation of responsibilities, liability, notice, compensation and indemnification given to the Trustee pursuant to this Article XII.

Section 12.23 <u>Resignation or Removal of Paying Agent; Appointment of Successor</u>. Any Paying Agent may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving at least 30 days' written notice to the Authority and the Trustee. Any Paying Agent may be removed at any time by an instrument signed by the Authority and filed with the Paying Agent and the Trustee. Any successor Paying Agent will be appointed by the Authority, with the approval of the Trustee, and will be a bank or trust company duly organized under the laws of the United States or any of its states, having a capital stock and surplus aggregating at least \$50,000,000, and willing and able to accept the office on reasonable and customary terms and authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon the Paying Agent by this Indenture.

In the event of the resignation or removal of any Paying Agent, the Paying Agent will pay over, assign and deliver any money held by it as Paying Agent to its successor or to the Trustee. In the event that for any reason there is a vacancy in the office of any Paying Agent, the Trustee will act as such until a new Paying Agent is appointed.

ARTICLE XIII

EXECUTION OF INSTRUMENTS BY OWNERS AND PROOF OF OWNERSHIP OF BONDS

Section 13.1 <u>Execution of Consents, Etc.</u> Any request, direction, consent or other instrument required or permitted by this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture to be signed or executed by Owners may be in any number of concurrent instruments of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by the Owners in person or by an agent appointed by an instrument in writing. Proof of the execution of any instrument and of the ownership of Bonds will be sufficient for any purpose of this Indenture and any Supplemental Indenture and will be conclusive in favor of the Trustee and any Paying Agent with regard to any action taken, suffered or omitted by any of them under the instrument if made in the following manner:

(a) The fact and date of the execution by any Person of any instrument may be proved by the certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction who, by its laws, has power to take acknowledgments within the jurisdiction, to the effect that the Person signing the instrument acknowledged before such officer its execution, or by an affidavit of a witness to such execution.

(b) The fact of the ownership of Bonds by any Owner and the serial numbers of the Bonds and the date of ownership will be proved by the bond register maintained by the Paying Agent.

Section 13.2 <u>Other Evidence</u>. Nothing contained in this Article will be construed as limiting the Trustee to such proof, it being intended that the Trustee may accept any other evidence of the matters stated in this Article which the Trustee may deem sufficient. Any request or consent of the Owner of any Bond will bind every future Owner of the same Bond and any Bond or Bonds issued in exchange or substitution for it or upon the registration of transfer of it in respect of anything done by the Trustee in pursuit of such request or consent.

ARTICLE XIV

MODIFICATION OF INDENTURE AND SUPPLEMENTAL INDENTURES

Section 14.1 <u>Supplemental Indentures Without Consent of Owners</u>. Subject to Section 14.4, the Authority and the Trustee may, without the consent of the Owners, unless the consent of the Owners is required by Section 14.2, enter into a Supplemental Indenture or Supplemental Indentures which thereafter will form a part of this Indenture, for any one or more of the following purposes:

(a) To add to the covenants and agreements of the Authority contained in this Indenture and any Supplemental Indentures other covenants and agreements, and to surrender any right or power in this Indenture and any Supplemental Indentures reserved to or conferred upon the Authority;

(b) To cure any ambiguity, to supply any omission or to cure, correct or supplement any defect in the Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture;

(c) To grant to the Trustee for the benefit of the Owners additional rights, remedies, powers or authority;

(d) To subject to this Indenture and the Supplemental Indentures additional collateral;

(e) To modify this Indenture, any Supplemental Indenture, or the Bonds to permit qualification under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 or any similar federal statute at the time in effect, or to permit the qualification of the Bonds for sale under the securities laws of any state of the United States;

(f) To provide for a book-entry system with respect to the Bonds;

(g) To evidence the succession of a new Trustee or Paying Agent or the appointment by the Trustee or the Authority of a Co-Trustee or a Co-Paying Agent and to specify the rights and obligations of such Co-Trustee or Co-Paying Agent;

(h) To make any change (including but not limited to a change to comply with the Code or interpretations of it by the Treasury Department or the Internal Revenue Service) that does not materially adversely affect the rights of any Owner of any Bonds then Outstanding; and

(i) To obtain or maintain a rating for the Bonds.

The Authority covenants that it will perform or cause to be performed all the requirements of any Supplemental Indenture which may be in effect from time to time. Nothing in this Article will affect or limit the right or obligation of the Authority to execute and deliver or cause to be delivered to the Trustee any instrument of further assurance or other instrument provided for in this Indenture.

Section 14.2 Supplemental Indentures With Consent of Owners. Unless the consent of the Owners is not required pursuant to Section 14.1, any modification or alteration of this Indenture and any Supplemental Indentures or of the rights and obligations of the Authority or of the Owners of the Bonds may be made by the Authority and the Trustee with the consent of (i) the Majority Holders, or (ii) in case less than all of the Bonds then Outstanding are affected by the modifications or amendments, the Owners of a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds so affected then Outstanding. However, without the consent of each Owner affected, no modification or alteration may (a) extend the maturity of the principal of or interest on any Bond, (b) reduce the principal amount of, or rate of interest on, any Bond, (c) effect a privilege or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds, (d) reduce the percentage of the principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to such modification or alteration, (e) eliminate or extend the mandatory redemption date of any Bonds or reduce the redemption price of Bonds, (f) create a lien ranking prior to or on a parity with the lien of this Indenture on the property described in Article II, or (g) deprive any Owner of the lien created by this Indenture on such property. In addition, if money has been deposited or set aside with the Trustee pursuant to Article XV for the payment of Bonds and those Bonds shall not have in fact actually been paid in full, no amendment to the provisions of that Article will be made without the consent of the Owner of each of those Bonds affected.

If at any time the Authority requests the Trustee in writing to enter into a Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, the Trustee will, upon being satisfactorily indemnified with respect to expenses, cause notice of the proposed execution of the Supplemental Indenture to be mailed to each Owner of Bonds then Outstanding by first-class mail to the address of Owner as it appears on the registration books; provided, however, any failure to give the notice by mailing, or any defect, in it, will not affect the validity of any proceedings pursuant to this Section. The notice will briefly set forth the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and will state that copies of it are on file at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee for inspection by all Owners. If, within six months or such longer period as is prescribed by the Authority at or following the giving of the notice, the Owners of the requisite percentage in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding have consented to and approved in writing the execution of the Supplemental Indenture, no Owner will have any right to object to any of the terms and provisions contained in the Supplemental Indenture, or the operation of it, or in any manner to question the propriety of its execution, or to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Authority from executing the Supplemental Indenture or from taking any action pursuant to its provisions.

Section 14.3 <u>Trustee Authorized to Enter Into Supplemental Indenture</u>. The Trustee is authorized to enter into with the Authority any Supplemental Indenture authorized or permitted by the terms of this Indenture. Upon the execution of any Supplemental Indenture as permitted by this Article, this Indenture will be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance with it, and the Trustee is authorized to carry out the agreements and stipulations contained in the Supplemental Indenture. The Trustee will not unreasonably refuse to enter into any Supplemental Indenture permitted by this Article unless the Trustee believes in good faith that the Supplemental Indenture will adversely affect the rights and immunities of or increase the duties of the Trustee.

Section 14.4 <u>Opinion of Counsel</u>. The Trustee will not execute any Supplemental Indenture amending this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture unless there has been filed with it an Opinion of Counsel (who may be an employee of the Authority only with the Trustee's consent) stating that the proposed Supplemental Indenture is authorized or permitted by this Indenture and complies with its terms and that upon execution it will be a valid and binding limited obligation of the party or parties executing it.

ARTICLE XV

DISCHARGE OF INDENTURE

Section 15.1 Discharge of Indenture. In addition to Bonds being deemed redeemed in accordance with the provisions set forth in Sections 4.3(b) and (c), if (i) all Bonds secured by this Indenture have become due and payable or irrevocable instructions to redeem the Bonds or pay them at maturity have been given by the Authority to the Trustee, and (ii) the Trustee holds cash or noncallable Government Obligations or Government Certificates the principal of and interest on which at maturity will be sufficient (A) if Bonds have been called for redemption, to redeem in accordance with the relevant Sections of this Indenture all such Bonds on the date set for such redemption, (B) to pay at maturity all Outstanding Bonds not called for redemption, (C) to pay interest accruing on all Bonds until their redemption or payment at maturity, and (D) unless otherwise provided for, to pay the Trustee its reasonable fees and expenses, including the costs and expenses of canceling and discharging this Indenture, the Trustee will cancel and discharge the lien of this Indenture and execute and deliver to the Authority such instruments in writing as will be required to release such lien, and assign and deliver to the Authority any property subject to this Indenture which may then be in its possession, except funds or securities in which such funds are invested which are held by the Trustee for the payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds.

In the event that all of the Bonds secured by this Indenture are paid or deemed paid in accordance with the terms of this Indenture, then the right and interest of the Trustee in and to the trust estate created by this Indenture and all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the Authority to the Owners will cease and be discharged and satisfied. In the event any Bonds are paid or deemed paid in accordance with the terms of this Indenture, then such Bonds will cease to be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under this Indenture (other than the right to receive payment and certain rights regarding registration and transfer) and all covenants, agreements and other obligations of the Authority to the Owners of such Bonds will cease and be discharged and satisfied.

Section 15.2 <u>Bonds Deemed to be Paid</u>. In addition to Bonds being deemed redeemed in accordance with the provisions of Sections 4.3(b) and (c), Bonds will be deemed paid and no longer Outstanding for the purposes of this Indenture when there has been deposited with the Trustee cash or noncallable Government Obligations or Government Certificates the principal of and/or interest on which will be sufficient to pay or redeem such Bonds and to pay interest accruing on such Bonds to their payment or redemption date (whether on or before their maturity or redemption date); provided, however, that if such Bonds are to be redeemed before their maturity, notice of the redemption must have been duly given or irrevocable instructions to redeem such Bonds must have been given by the Authority to the Trustee. The Authority shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Trustee a verification report of a firm of independent certified public accountants or of financial consultants acceptable to the Trustee to the effect that such cash or noncallable Government Obligations or Government Certificates and investment income to be earned on such funds held by the Trustee for payment or redemption of Bonds of the Authority, will be sufficient to pay, whether upon redemption or at maturity, the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds of the Authority to be refunded.

ARTICLE XVI

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 16.1 <u>Limitation of Liability of Directors, Officers, etc., of Authority and</u> <u>the Trustee</u>. No covenant, agreement or obligation contained in this Indenture or in any Supplemental Indenture will be deemed to be a covenant, agreement or obligation of any present or future director, officer, employee or agent of the Authority, the Trustee or the Paying Agent in his or her individual capacity, and neither the officers of the Authority, the Trustee or the Paying Agent nor any of their directors, employees or agents executing or authenticating the Bonds will be liable personally on the Bonds or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of their issuance. No director, officer, employee, agent or adviser of the Authority, the Trustee or the Paying Agent will incur any personal liability with respect to any action taken by him or her pursuant to this Indenture, any Supplemental Indenture provided such director, officer, employee, agent or adviser acts in good faith.

Section 16.2 <u>Interested Parties</u>. Nothing in this Indenture expressed or implied is intended or will be construed to confer upon any Person other than the Authority, the Trustee and the Owners of the Bonds, any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Indenture, this Indenture being intended to be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the Authority, the Trustee and the Owners of the Bonds.

Section 16.3 <u>Severability of Invalid Provisions</u>. If any clause, provision or section of this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture is held to be illegal or invalid by any court, the invalidity of the clause, provision or section will not affect any of the remaining clauses, provisions or sections, and this Indenture or the Supplemental Indenture will be construed and enforced as if the illegal or invalid clause, provision or section had not been contained in it.

Section 16.4 <u>Notice</u>. All notices, certificates, requests or other communications under this Indenture will be in writing and will be deemed given, unless otherwise required, when mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, or by facsimile to the addresses set forth below:

If to the Authority:	Mosaic District Community Development Authority c/o Fairfax County Office of Community Revitalization and Reinvestment 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1048 Fairfax, Virginia 22035 Attention: Director
With a copy to:	Fairfax County Attorney

	12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549 Fairfax, Virginia 22035
If to the Trustee: or Paying Agent	The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. 919 East Main Street, Suite 1602 Richmond, VA 23219 Attn: Corporate Trust
If to the Administrator:	MuniCap, Inc. 8965 Guilford Road, Suite 210 Columbia, Maryland 21046 Attn: Keenan Rice

The Authority, the Trustee, the Paying Agent and the Administrator may, by notice given under this Section, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, requests or other communications will be sent. Unless the Trustee provides notice to the contrary, the address provided above is its designated corporate trust office for the administration of this Indenture and the Bonds.

If, by reason of the suspension of or irregularities in regular mail service, it is impractical to mail to the Owners of Bonds notice of any event when notice is required to be given pursuant to any provision of this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture, then any manner of giving notice satisfactory to the Trustee will be deemed to be sufficient. Any notice given by facsimile shall be confirmed by telephone.

Section 16.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Indenture may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, will be an original, and the counterparts will together constitute one and the same instrument.

Section 16.6 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Indenture and each Supplemental Indenture will be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth without regard to conflicts of law principles.

Section 16.7 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Indenture will be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Trust Indenture to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers.

MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY **DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

By: ______ Title:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee

ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED:

MUNICAP, INC.,

as Administrator

By: ______Authorized Officer

CUSIP

THE TRANSFERABILITY OF THIS BOND IS RESTRICTED BY THE TERMS OF THE INDENTURE DESCRIBED HEREIN, INCLUDING THE PROVISION THEREOF LIMITED OWNERSHIP OF THE BOND TO "QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL BUYERS" (AS DEFINED IN THE INDENTURE), SUBJECT TO CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY REVENUE BOND TAXABLE SERIES 2011B

INTEREST RATE

MATURITY DATE

DATED DATE

_____, 2011

%

REGISTERED OWNER:

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:

MOSAIC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the "Authority"), for value received, promises to pay, solely from the revenues and other property pledged to the payment of this Bond, to the registered owner of this Bond or legal representative, the principal amount stated above (or such portion thereof as is advanced by the Owner hereof to or for the account of the Authority, in accordance with Sections 3.3(d) and (e) of the Indenture, as defined below) on the maturity date stated above, and to pay solely from such source, interest on the unpaid principal amount of this Bond at the annual rate stated above, payable on each March 5 commencing on March 5, 2012, all subject to prior redemption as described in this Bond. This Bond will bear interest (i) from its date if this Bond is authenticated before March 5, 2012, or (ii) otherwise, from the March 5 that is, or immediately precedes, the date on which this Bond is authenticated (unless the payment of interest on this Bond is in default, in which case this Bond will bear interest from the date to which interest has been paid). The principal of and redemption premium, if any, on this Bond is payable upon presentation and surrender of this Bond at the corporate trust office of The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as Trustee under the Indenture (as hereinafter defined), or its successor in trust (the "Trustee"). Interest on this Bond will be paid by check or draft mailed to the person registered on the February 15 next preceding the interest payment date as the registered owner of this Bond at the address of such person as it appears on the registration books of the Authority maintained by the Paying Agent. Interest on this Bond will be computed on the basis of a year of 360 days and twelve 30-day months. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if such owner has provided satisfactory prior notice of a wire address to the Trustee, then interest on this Bond will be paid by wire transfer. Principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of America. In case the date of maturity of the principal of this Bond or the date fixed for the payment of interest on or the redemption of this Bond is not a Business Day (as defined in the Indenture), then payment of the principal and premium, if any, and interest need not be made on such date, but may be made on the next succeeding date which is a Business Day, and if made on such next succeeding Business Day no additional interest will accrue for the period after such date of maturity or date fixed for redemption.

This Bond and the issue of which it is a part and the redemption premium, if any, and interest on this Bond are limited obligations of the Authority and payable solely from the revenues and other property pledged and assigned to the Trustee under the terms of the Indenture to secure payment of this Bond. NEITHER THE FAITH AND CREDIT NOR THE TAXING POWER OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE COMMONWEALTH INCLUDING THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX IS PLEDGED TO THE PAYMENT OF THE PRINCIPAL OF OR REDEMPTION PREMIUM, IF ANY, OR INTEREST ON THIS BOND. THE ISSUANCE OF THIS BOND DOES NOT DIRECTLY, INDIRECTLY, OR CONTINGENTLY OBLIGATE THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA OR ANY POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA INCLUDING THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX TO LEVY ANY TAXES OR MAKE ANY APPROPRIATION FOR THE PAYMENT OF THIS BOND EXCEPT FROM PLEDGED REVENUES.

This Bond is one of an issue of \$______ Revenue Bonds, Taxable Series 2011B (the "Bonds"). The Bonds are of like tenor, except as to number, denomination, interest rate, [maturity date] and privilege of redemption and are authorized and issued by the Authority pursuant to the Act for the purpose of providing funds to pay the cost of acquiring and constructing certain infrastructure benefiting property within the boundaries of the Authority (the "Project"). The Bonds are issued under and are equally and ratably secured by a Trust Indenture, dated as of ______ 1, 2011 (the "Indenture"), between the Authority and the Trustee. The Bonds are payable from revenues derived from special assessments levied on taxable property within the Authority's boundaries and certain other tax revenues. Reference is made to the Indenture for a description of the revenues and property pledged and assigned and the provisions, among other things, with respect to the nature and extent of the security for the Bonds, the rights of the registered owners of the Bonds and the provisions for defeasance of such rights.

The Bonds may not be called for redemption except as provided in the Indenture and described in the succeeding numbered paragraphs.

(1) The Bonds are subject to redemption before maturity at the option of the Authority at any time, or from time to time, on or after ______, from any money available for such purpose, in whole or in part in increments of [\$1,000] or any integral multiple of [\$1,000] upon payment of the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest to the redemption date.

(2) The Bonds are required to be redeemed in part before maturity by the Authority on the dates and in the amounts set forth below, at a redemption price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds to be redeemed, plus accrued interest to the redemption date in accordance with the schedule to be attached hereto in accordance with the provisions of Section 4.4 of the Indenture.

There shall, at the option of the Authority, be applied or credited against any sinking fund requirement for Bonds the principal amount of any Bonds that have been previously defeased or redeemed (other than by mandatory sinking fund redemption) before each such mandatory sinking fund redemption date or that have been purchased by the Authority or the Trustee on behalf of the Authority and delivered to the Trustee for cancellation at least seventy (70) days before each such mandatory sinking fund redemption date, provided such Bonds have not previously been applied as a credit against any mandatory sinking fund redemption payment.

(3) The Bonds are subject to special mandatory redemption in whole or in part in minimum amounts of [\$1,000], at a redemption price equal to the principal amount to be redeemed together with accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for redemption on any March 5, June 5, September 5, or December 5 as follows:

(i) from amounts deposited into the 2011B Prepayment Subaccount of the Redemption Account as a result of Prepayments pursuant to Section 7.3(d) of the Indenture; and

(ii) on or after the Completion Date (as defined in the Indenture) by application of money remaining in the Project Fund (as defined in the Indenture) not reserved by the Authority for the payment of any remaining part of the Cost of the Facilities which shall be transferred to the Redemption Account of the Bond Fund (as defined in the Indenture), and applied to the redemption of the Bonds ratably or from any Net Proceeds transferred to the Redemption Account in accordance with Section 6.4 of the Indenture.

(4) The Bonds shall be deemed to be redeemed in part on the Full Funding Date (as defined in the Indenture) in the amount representing the difference between the Stated Principal Amount (as defined in the Indenture) and the Principal Amount in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.3(d) of the Indenture.

(5) In the event that there is a delinquency of Special Assessments resulting in the County pursuing the collection of Special Assessments through the institution of a tax lien foreclosure proceeding in accordance with the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding, the Bonds shall be deemed to be redeemed as a whole or in part [in the amount determined by the Authority or the Administrator to be the amount attributable to the remaining Special Assessments on the tax parcel so foreclosed upon] on the date such foreclosure proceeding and payment in respect thereof is consummated unless the tax lien purchaser thereof elects not to have the Bonds so redeemed. For purposes of this paragraph, the term "Special Assessments" shall include Special Taxes and shall mean either or both of Special Assessment Part A and Special Assessment Part B, as such terms are defined in the RMA.

If any of the Bonds are called for redemption, the Paying Agent will cause a notice of redemption to be mailed postage prepaid, not less than 30 nor more than 60 days before the date fixed for redemption, to the registered owners of the Bonds called for redemption, at their respective addresses as they appear on the registration books maintained by the Trustee. The receipt of notice is not to be a condition precedent to the redemption and failure to mail a notice to a registered owner will not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of the Bonds of any other registered owners. If this Bond is duly called for redemption and payment of the principal of and premium, if any, and unpaid interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption has been made or provided for, then, notwithstanding that this Bond has not been surrendered for cancellation, interest on this Bond will no longer be entitled to any lien, benefit or security under the Indenture, and the registered owner of this Bond will have no rights in respect of this Bond except to receive payment of the principal of and redemption on this Bond will have no rights in respect of this Bond except to the date fixed for redemption on this Bond.

For all purposes, the principal amount of this Bond outstanding at any time shall be equal to the lesser of (A) the Principal Amount shown on the face hereof and (B) such Principal Amount reduced by the principal amount of any partial redemption of this Bond following which the holder of this Bond has elected not to surrender this Bond. The failure of the holder hereof to note the principal amount of any partial redemption on the Payment Grid attached hereto, or any inaccuracy thereon, shall not affect the payment obligation of the Authority hereunder. THEREFORE, IT CANNOT BE DETERMINED FROM THE FACE OF THIS BOND WHETHER A PART OF THE PRINCIPAL OF THIS BOND HAS BEEN PAID.

The registered owner of this Bond has no right to enforce the provisions of the Indenture or to take any action with respect to any Event of Default under the Indenture, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect to the Indenture, except as provided in the Indenture. Modifications or alterations in the Indenture, or any supplements to it, may be made to the extent and under the circumstances provided by the Indenture.

The Bonds are issued as registered bonds without coupons in denominations of \$100,000 or any integral multiple of \$1,000 in excess of \$100,000, provided that upon partial redemption of any Bond, a Bond or Bonds in the principal amount equal to the unredeemed portion, but not less than \$1,000 (or \$5,000 with respect to any optional redemption) may be issued. Upon surrender of this Bond at the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee, in the manner and subject to the limitations and conditions provided for in the Indenture, this Bond may be exchanged for an equal aggregate principal amount of Bonds of like date and tenor and of Authorized Denominations.

The transfer of this Bond may be registered by the registered owner in person or by his or her duly authorized attorney or legal representative at the principal office of the Paying Agent, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations and conditions provided for in the Indenture and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon the registration of any transfer, the Authority will execute and the Paying Agent will authenticate and deliver in exchange for this Bond a new Bond or Bonds, registered in the name of the transferee, of like series, date and tenor, bearing interest at the same rate and in the same manner and of authorized denominations for the aggregate principal amount which the registered owner is entitled to receive. Before due registration of any transfer of this Bond, the Trustee will treat the registered owner shown on the registration books maintained by the Paying Agent as the person exclusively entitled to payment of principal of and redemption premium, if any, and interest on this Bond, and the exercise of all other rights and powers of the owner.

All acts and conditions required to happen, exist or be performed precedent to and in connection with the issuance of this Bond have happened, exist and have been performed.

This Bond will not become obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any security or benefit under the Indenture or be valid until the Trustee has executed the Certificate of Authentication appearing on this Bond.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mosaic District Community Development Authority has caused this Bond to be executed by the manual or facsimile signature of its Chairman, its seal or a facsimile thereof to be printed on this Bond and attested by the manual or facsimile signature of its Secretary.

MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY **DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY**

By: _____ Chairman

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

By: _____

Secretary

* * * * *

AUTHENTICATION DATE: _____,

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is one of the Bonds described in the within-mentioned Indenture.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee

By: _____Authorized Signature

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned sells, assigns and transfers unto

PLEASE INSERT SOCIAL SECURITY OR OTHER **IDENTIFYING NUMBER OF TRANSFEREE**

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPEWRITE NAME AND ADDRESS, INCLUDING ZIP CODE OF TRANSFEREE)

this Bond and all rights hereunder, and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints

_____, attorney, to transfer this

Bond on the books kept for its registration, with full power of substitution.

Dated: Tax I.D. No.

Signature Guaranteed:

(NOTICE: Signature(s) must be guaranteed by an "eligible guarantor institution" meeting the requirements of the Trustee which requirements will include membership or participation in STAMP or such other "signature guarantee program" as may be determined by the Trustee in addition to, or in substitution for, STAMP, all in accordance with the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.)

Registered Owner (NOTE: The signature above must correspond exactly with the name of the registered owner as it appears on the front of this Bond.)

TABLE OF ADVANCES

Date of <u>Advance</u>	Principal Amount of Advance	Aggregate Principal Amount of <u>All Advances</u>	Owner's <u>Signature</u>

PAYMENT GRID

Date of <u>Payment</u>	Principal <u>Amount Paid</u>	Principal Amount <u>Outstanding</u>	Owner's <u>Signature</u>

EXHIBIT B

PURCHASER'S LETTER

[Date]

Mosaic District Community Development Authority Fairfax, Virginia

County of Fairfax, Virginia Fairfax, Virginia

Re:

\$_____ MOSAIC DISTRICT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY Revenue Bonds Taxable Series 2011B

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned (the "Purchaser") hereby acknowledges receipt, [as transferee from the previous owner thereof,] of the above-referenced bonds (the "Bonds"), dated ______, 2011, and bearing interest from the date thereof, in fully registered form and in the aggregate principal amount of [\$_____/\$____/, constituting [a participation interest in] all of the Bonds currently outstanding. The Bonds have been checked, inspected and approved by the Purchaser.

The undersigned acknowledges that the Bonds have been issued for the purpose of financing certain infrastructure improvements located in the Mosaic District within Fairfax County (the "Project"), as more particularly described in that certain Trust Indenture, dated of as , 2011, by and between the Mosaic District Community Development Authority

(the "Issuer"), and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee").

In connection with the sale of the Bonds to the Purchaser, the Purchaser hereby makes the following representations upon which you may rely:

1. The Purchaser hereby certifies that it is [to be used by the initial Purchaser and its Affiliates: an "accredited investor" within the meaning of Section 2(15) of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended] [to be used by subsequent, non-Affiliate purchasers: a "qualified institutional buyer" as defined in Regulation 230.144A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended; or (ii) an investment fund comprised solely of one or more qualified institutional buyers]; or (iii) an Affiliate (as defined in the Indenture). 2. The Bonds are being acquired by the Purchaser for investment and not with a view to, or for resale in connection with, any distribution of the Bonds, and the Purchaser intends to hold the Bonds for its own account and for an indefinite period of time, and does not intend at this time to dispose of all or any part of the Bonds. The Purchaser understands that it may need to bear the risks of this investment for an indefinite time, since any sale prior to maturity may not be possible.

3. The Purchaser understands that the Bonds have not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"). With the exception of transfers to an Affiliate of the initial purchaser of the Bonds, the Purchaser acknowledges that the Issuer requires that, if the Bonds are disposed of by it, current information, including all current financial statements with respect to the Project, which meets the disclosure requirements of any applicable state and federal securities laws then in effect, concerning the Bonds and the Project must be furnished to any prospective purchaser, and that any disclosure document must be delivered to the Issuer before the Bonds are offered for sale to any prospective purchaser, and further acknowledges that any current exemption from registration of the Bonds does not affect or diminish such requirements.

4. The Purchaser has sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters with respect to the evaluation of developments such as the Project to be able to evaluate the risks of the investment represented by the Bonds. The Purchaser acknowledges that it is familiar with the conditions, financial and otherwise, of the Authority and the Project and understands the limited sources for the payment of the Bonds. Further, the Purchaser understands that the Bonds involve a high degree of risk. Specifically, and without in any manner limiting the foregoing, the Purchaser understands and acknowledges that, among other risks, the Bonds are payable solely from certain amounts available for such purpose under the Indenture. The Purchaser has made such inquiry with respect to all of the foregoing as it believed to be desirable for its purposes.

5. The Purchaser has authority to purchase the Bonds and to execute this letter and any other instruments and documents required to be executed by the Purchaser in connection with the purchase of the Bonds.

6. The Purchaser has been informed that the Bonds (i) have not been and will not be registered or otherwise qualified for sale under the "Blue Sky" laws and regulations of any jurisdiction, (ii) will not be listed on any stock or other securities exchange, and (iii) will carry no rating from any rating service.

7. Although the Purchaser does not intend at this time to dispose of all or any part of the Bonds, the Purchaser acknowledges that it has the right to sell and transfer the Bonds, subject to delivery to the Agent and the Issuer of a purchaser's letter to the same effect as this Purchaser's Letter, including this paragraph 7, with no revisions except as may be approved in writing by the Issuer. Failure to deliver such purchaser's letter shall cause the purported transfer to be null and void.

8. The Purchaser acknowledges that the Bonds are exempt from the requirements of Rule 15c2-12 of the Securities and Exchange Commission and that the Issuer has not undertaken to provide any continuing disclosure with respect to the Bonds.

Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined have the meanings given such terms in the Indenture.

[PURCHASER]

Ву_____